Kandiyohi County
Sheriff’s Office

2016 Annual Report




KANDIYOHI COUNTY SHERIFF’'S OFFICE
2016 ANNUAL REPORT
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Kandiyohi CGounty Sheriff's Office Mission Statement.................ccoooii 3
Kandiyohi County Sheriff's Office Personnel..............cccoo oo 4-7
SWOTN OffICEIS ...t e e e e e et e e s e er s e, 4
DISPAICNEIS ..o e 5
CleriCal/RECOMS ... et e e e eaes 6
Correctional OffICEIS. ... e 7
JAH REPOM ... e e 8-15
Kandiyohi County Communications Center.............ococooo oo 16-17
CIVII PTOCESS .o e 18-19
INVESHIGALIONS ... e e 20
Water Safety Patrol.........ooo e 21-22
Snowmobile Safety Patrol ... 23
Special Weapons and Tactics (SYWAT) ..o 24-25
Specialized Tactical Assistance Team (STAT)..ccooo i, 26
Kandiyohi County Sheriff's ReServe ... 27
Officer TrainiNg . ... et e e e 28
DIVE TraiNiNg ..o e e e e e 29
CEE-VIDrug Task FOrCe..........ooiiiii ittt 30-31
Weight Restriction Enforcement ..., 32
FOTTRIUTE ... e e e 33
Medical EXaminers RePOm ... e **
AlArM R PO . e >
Offenses Report 0f 2016 ... e wEx



Greetings,

This 2016 annual report shows the different areas that the sheriff’s office
is responsible for and also what kind of activity the sheriff’s office was involved
in.

I would like to thank all the staff of the sheriff’s office; jail staff, dispatch
staff, deputies, clerical, and records for all their hard work throughout the year, I
also want to thank you, the Kandiyohi County Board of Commissioners and the
citizens of Kandiyohi County for your support! It takes all of us working together
to continue making our community a safe and great place to live!

Sheriff Dan Hartog



KANDIYOHI COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
MISSION STATEMENT

The Kandiyohi County Sheriff’s Office has the responsibility to provide quality
public safety services by receiving and responding to calls for assistance in an
efficient and professional manner. This office will honor and respect individuals
rights and will enforce all laws by apprehending the individuals who violate
them. This office will have a truthful and trusting partnership with our
community to identify, address, and solve community concerns.

]

The Kandiyohi County Sheriff’s Office is responsible for the detention of
offenders and will provide a safe and secure facility for them; following all laws
and standards.

The Kandiyohi County Sheriff’s Office will strive to meet the ever-changing
needs of our community.

3 RIFF'S
\_ OFFICE
————




SWORN OFFICERS {2016)

ST ..o e e Daniel Hartog
Chief DEPULY ..o e Greg Stehn
PN .. Matt Akerson
Patrol Sergeant . ... Julie Wyffels
Patrol Sergeant........c.c.oooiiiiiiis e Todd Neumann
Patrol Sergeant .. ... ——— Eric Tollefson
Patrol SErgeant ... David Nester
Detective Sergeant...........cccoriiiiiiiii e Kent Bauman
Detective/COorPOral... ... e Rob Twedt
=] (=T (= SRR Kris Oakleaf
Detective (resigned 8/16) ......ccccoiiiiiiiii i Bradley Redmond
Deputy Sheriff/COrporal..........coiiiii e Jason Keith
Deputy SherifffCorporal..........coooiiiiiniiii e Joe Delzer
Deputy SherifffCorporal.........coiiiiiiiiiiie e e Eric Holien
Deputy Sheriff/School Resource Officer.............o.oiiiiiiicee, Anthony Pirrotta
Deputy Sheriff ... ..o Shawn Kujawa
Deputy Sheriff (retired 5/16) ........cooiiiiiii e David Strom
Deputy Sheriff ... Shannon Buss
Deputy Sheriff ... Richard Rolffs
Deputy Sheriff ... e Jared Lange
Deputy Sheriff ... Timothy Fischer
Deputy Sheriff ... David Holmquist
Deputy Sheriff ... Robert Braness
Deputy Sheriff . ... e Matt Peters
Deputy Sheriff .. ... Quinton Pomplun
Deputy Sheriff ... Josiah Puckett
Deputy Sheriff ... Theodore Argabright
Deputy Sheriff ... Nicholas Ardoff
Deputy Sheriff ... Ross Johnson
Deputy Sheriff ... ... e Shawn Swanson
Deputy Sheriff ... Lucas Gronli
Deputy Sherifff CEE-VI DIreCtor.........ccoooiiiiiiiiiis v Ross Ardoff
Deputy Sheriff/Court SeCUrity ... Daniel Burns



DISPATCHERS (2016)

Communications Director (resigned 8/16)...........ccocevivvivvivienneenn. Stacey (Ace) Bonnema
Assistant Communications SUPEIVISOr.........ccccvviiiiiiciien e Jody Norstegard
DISPAICREr ..o JoAnne Kujawa
DISPAICRET .. Cory Bonnema
DISPAtCREr ... e, .Barb Brenden
DispatCher ... e Ashley Bruss
DISPAtCNEr ... e e Joshua Butterfield
DHSPALCNET ... e Adam Gronili
DS PALCNET . e s Corey Hanson
DISPALCREr ... Andrea Hiltner
DISPatCREr ... ... e Max Johnson
DISPAtCRET .. ..o e Roger Kohl
DISPAtCRET .. .o Nicholas Krohn
DISPAICRET .. e Jason Scheffler
DSPALCNEN . Darin Schirmers
DISPAICRET ... e Laif Swalin
DISPAICNEI ..o Aaron Valiant



CLERICAL STAFF (2016)

Executive Secretarny ... Shelly Lottman
SBCTBYANY ...ttt Cindy VanBuren
T =T (=1 = { o O Cloey Adams
ReCOrds SUPEIVISOI...c.coiiiiii e Carol Kohlman
Records Clerk ... Donna Detlefsen
RECOMS ClErK ...ovviiriiii e e Allison Baker
CIVII PTOCESS .ottt et e e s iab e e e e enieeaee e Lori Ziemer
Secretary/Jail Administration..............cccoooiii s Carol Schaefer



CORRECTIONAL OFFICERS (2016}

Jail Administrator/Captain ... Matthew Akerson
Assistant Jail Administrator/Lieutenant...........ccoooeivvivrin e Kevin Kleinschmidt
SEIGEANT ...t e Terrie Butterfield
S IGBaANE .. i e Vicki Hammer
SBIGRANE ...t e Jill Knutson
SEIrGEANT ..., Harold Eisenbacher
Programs DIrECIOT ... ... e Linda Berghuis
GO CtiONal OffiCr . e e, Chris Adams
COTTEC  ONAl O OB .. o e s v s e e st e e e et e e e e e Brian Asmus
CorreCtional OffiCar .o o e, Christine Battation
COrTECtiOnal O IO .. oo e et e e e ee e ae e iaeae s Sharie Block
Correctional OffiCer ..o e Eugene Borka
COrmECtioNal O BT . e Michael Cain
(070 T4 1= Tor (ol g = 1R 1 ot RO Mark Danielson
Correctional OffiCer.... ... e Roger Edwardson
Correctional OffiCer ... Brent Garberich
CorreCtiONal OffiCer . Sheldon Gerdes
Correctional OffiCaI ... ..ot e Lori Glesne
CorreC i ONAl IO ... oottt e e Jesus Gonzalez
CorreCtional OffiCEr ... o e e Mike Gremmels
Correctional OffiCI.......c.oi i Antheony Hoitz
COITEC oAl O T . o et et Ali Holt
0o T o (o T o = 0 4 1o =Y USROS SRR OO RPPPRPP Steve Hunt
Correctional Offfcer ... e Stephen lverson
Correctional OffiCar ... .. e s Linae Johannek
CorreCtional OffiCaI ... e James Johnson
COrrBCHONAl OffiCRI i e e Mike Kohiman
00 0= Tor (o) - | K0 1ot -] TR OTURORRUPSPN Norman Kveene
Correctional Officer.........c.ociiii e Carla Laumb
Correctional OffiCer ...t Ray Martins
Correctional OffiCEr ...t Tom Meyer
Correctional OffiCer ... e Mary Mohs
COrreCtionNal OffiCBr ... ittt e e e Melissa Nelson
Correctional Officer (resigned 9/16) ... Nina Nelson
0o ga=ter o o b= @1 Tl TR Dallen O'Brien
Correctional OffiCer........ ..ot e, Craig Peterson
Correctional OffiCeI.........c.oooiiii s Jeremy Radabaugh
Correctional Officer (resigned 2/16) .....c..ooooviiiiiieiie e, Karmen Reigstad
Corractional OffiCr ..o Mark Rooney
COrTECtiONal O I CET . i e e Chad Schuitz
Correctional Of il . oo e e Michael Shackman
GOl ONal O Il .. e e Dave Simmonds
Correctional Officer.........ci e James Thorpe
07e T4 (- Tol oo F= L O 1o - USROS SRR Vincent Vu
COrTECtiONal O Bl . .o e et John Weckman
Correctional OffiCer ... o e Matthew Wulf



Kandiyohi County Jail
Annual Report 2016

The current Kandiyohi County Jail was occupied in January of 2001 with an
indirect/direct supervision construction and consists of 190 beds. The jail is divided
into two separate “pods”. Delta Pod is divided into two housing units with one
housing 32 minimum security inmates and the other unit housing 54 medium
security inmates. Charlie Pod is divided into seven units with one housing eight
male inmates and six units housing 16 (male or female) inmates.

The Kandiyohi County Jail utilizes the Department of Corrections 2911 Rules to
ensure that the jail is meeting all requirements. In the last 15 years, the jail has not
received less than 90% on the DOC yearly inspections. Since the new jail opened, we
have received 99% or above in all categories of the inspection.

The Kandiyohi County Jail has 48 full-time employees:

e Captain/Jail Administrator

e Lieutenant/Assistant Jail Administrator
¢ Jail Secretary

¢ Four Sergeants

e 28 Correctional Officers

e Program Director

* One Program staff

e One Recreation Officer

e Eight Transport/ Cover Officers

* Two Court Security Officers

NOTABLE FACTS FOR 2016:

Since 2001, we have assisted many other counties and/or government agencies with
boarding their inmates for various reasons. In 2016, we boarded inmates from
seventeen other counties/agencies. Our average daily population was 124 inmates,
of which 54 were boarders. Total days boarded for 2016 was 19,410 days, generating
$1.1 million in revenue.

In 2016, the jail/courthouse booked and processed 2,258 individuals. Of those
bookings, 1,730 were male and 528 were female. We also processed 24 juveniles at
our booking station located at the court house.



The jail contract with Aviand’s Food Service to administer dietary needs to jail
inmates and is capable of preparing and serving up to a thousand meals per day.
The Kandiyohi County Jail utilizes video visitation for jail inmate visits. [nmates are
allowed one 30-minute visit per day, every day of the week.

Revenue Recapture is utilized to reclaim some of the inmate medical and dental
expenses and in 2016 we recovered approximately $4,885. This figure includes our
medical canteen recapture.

Kandiyohi County inmates are required to pay a $15 booking fee. In 2016 the jail
collected $13,654 in booking fees. Unpaid accounts are either submitted to our
collection agency or submitted to Revenue Recapture.

Kandiyohi County charges convicted inmates $20 per day for a Pay-for-Stay fee. If
an inmate pays this fee within seven days of being released, they receive a 20%
discount and only pay $16 per day. We also collect $16 per day from inmates that
are granted work release. In 2016 the jail collected approximately $57,503 in Pay-
for-Stay and work release fees. This includes what has been paid directly to the jail
and paid by the collection agency.

The jail provides public fingerprinting for a $10 fee. In 2016, our staff fingerprinted
452 people and collected $4,520 for this service.

The Electronic Home Monitoring Department had 175 clients during 2016. 17 of
which were juveniles, compared to 150 clients with 15 juveniles in 2015,

The jail contracts with the canteen company Turnkey Corrections. Employees with
Turnkey are responsible for all vending machines and canteen products for the
inmates. Family members are able to put money on an inmate’s canteen account by
mail, online, or in person through a kiosk in our jail lobby. The jail receives a
percentage of the commission on the canteen items sold. Family members are also
capable of purchasing telephone cards and hygiene products online. The amount of
commission our jail received in 2016 was $109,117 which includes totals from
Turnkey Corrections and Reliance Telephone Company.

In 2016, the Kandiyohi County Jail received a grant in the amount of $4,439 from
the Department of Justice. The 2016 State Criminal Alien Assistance Program is a
monetary award to local governments to compensate for the cost of jailing illegal
aliens. The 2015 grant was $14,388.

The total revenue generated by the Jail for 2016 was $1.4 million.

TRAINING
The Kandiyohi County Jail has correctional officers certified as instructors in the

following areas:

» PPCT Defensive Tactics
» PPCT Spontaneous Knife Defense



» PPCT Ground Avoidance Ground Escape

» PPCT Use of Force; Aerosol Chemical Agents

» Taser X26P

» American Heart Association (AHA) BLS-CPR

» First Aid and AED

¥» NOVA RACC belt

» How to Run a Direct Supervision Housing Unit
» Hostage Negotiations

Most of the training officers in our facility are certified to teach multiple courses.
Utilizing our own officers as instructors decreases the cost of training for the jail and
increases camaraderie between the officers.

The MN Department of Corrections (DOC) requires that Correctional Officers receive
a minimum of 16 hours of training per year. In 2016, correctional officers averaged
29.63 hours of training. [n addition, the average number of hours per the four
Correctional Sergeants was 38.46.

PROGRAMS & RECREATION

In 2016, the Kandiyohi County Jail Program Department consisted of three staff
members that work to encourage inmate participation in jail programs on a daily
basis. Inmates are encouraged to take a self-motivating role in bettering themselves
upon release from jail. Program staff can offer numerous programs for inmates but it
is ultimately the inmate’s responsibility to be prepared and ready for class when
staff arrives to escort them to programs. The Program Department prides itself on
utilizing local agencies to participate in providing supportive, informational and
educational classes to inmates as well as program staff sharing their own talents
with the inmates. This is a cost saving approach that is a win-win situation for the
county, agencies, staff and inmates alike.

The following is a list of the programs provided for inmates at the Kandiyohi County
Jail in 2016:

Alcoholics Anonymous Set Free Prison Ministry
Movie Night Women'’s Bible Study

Q & A Child Support Gideon’s ministry
Incredible Years Parenting program GED - Adult Basic Education
Cognitive Thinking Wood burning

English as a Second Language Huber-Work Release
Community Service Sentence to Service
Library Law Library

Inmate Workers/Buoy Making Religious Videos

Arts & Crafts Sewing/Looming/Quilting
The Bull Pen -Discussion Group MN Teen Challenge
Catholic Ministry Spanish Bible Study

One to One Chaplin Guest speakers

Inmates also have the ability to receive information on applying for a birth
certificate, social security card as well as detailed personalized requirements of what

10



they will need to obtain a valid driver’s license. Jail inmates can also be connected
with contact information to the following community based programs such as the
Women'’s Shelter House, Heartland Community Action Agency as well as the Sexual
Assault & Violence Center.

While in custody, inmates have the opportunity to learn how to use a loom to make
knit scarves, knit hats and blankets, as well as sweater mittens. At times, we place a
holiday tree in the lobby of the jail with a sign posted “Kandiyohi County Jail Inmate
Giving Tree” ~ Handcrafted by our inmates, the items on this tree are free and
available to families/visitors of inmates of the Kandiyohi County Jail. In previous
years, inmates have made such items as tie blankets, lap blankets, afghans and
knitted hats. In 2016, we donated 4 blankets, 30 scarves and 30 hats to
organizations such as the Women’s Shelter, Hope Pregnancy Center and the
Kandiyohi County Boys & Girls Group homes. Inmates take great pride in knowing
that the work they are doing is being appreciated in the community.

Occasionally we have the opportunity for a guest speaker to meet with the inmates.
In 2014, we were fortunate to have Sheila Ray Charles. She is the daughter of the
legendary Ray Charles. Sheila delivered a heart wrenching story of abuse, crack
cocaine and prison through her music and a story of her personal journey to
salvation. Inmates were touched and inspired hearing her story and felt a
connection to the singer. In 2016, Cody James Ministries came to the Kandiyohi
County Jail and brought the gospel message with the combination of original music
and the personal testimony of Cody James and his 25 year battle of addiction.

Education classes are provided through Willmar Public Schools / Adult Basic
Education. We have one instructor that works approximately 12 hours, three days a
week. Students are required to pass five subject tests in order to obtain their GED.
A number of students begin the first steps to obtaining their GED while in jail by
continually practicing on the subject. For many students, this is a huge
accomplishment as it is just one step closer to accomplishing their goal and meeting
the conditions of their court order. Students that attended studied basic math,
reading, writing, English, nutrition & family relationships, job search skills,
keyboarding, life skills, computer skills and career & college exploration.

In order to encourage inmate participation we conduct surveys that allow inmates to
critique the programs that are currently being provided for them. The Program
Department also uses this as a tool to review current programs and to make any
necessary changes in either adding or canceling certain programs. Inmate
responsibility is the key ingredient to attendance in jail programs and all jail
programs are behavior based, i.e. negative behavior in the housing unit disqualifies
inmates for programs.

Inmates have the opportunity to exercise a minimum of seven hours a week in either
of our two gyms. Multiple cameras ensure safety and security in the gyms as well as
proper use of equipment. The recreation department also works in conjunction with
the jail medical staff to ensure that any restrictions or doctor ordered rehab for the
inmates is adhered to. The recreation department implements programs and
different forms of exercise for inmates to relieve stress and tension.

11



In the D pod gym, inmates have the opportunity to use a Pec Deck, treadmill, table
tennis, a multi-fit station, weight station and an exercise bike. In the C pod gym,
inmates play basketball, horse, 21, speed, volleyball, handball, doubles handball, or
they can walk or run. The inmates can also have access to TV and workout DVDs.

A bulletin board in the D pod gym contains information on diet and exercise, sports
related news, and important announcements.

VOLUNTEERS

The Kandiyohi County Jail has utilized volunteers for decades, but since the
expansion of the jail in 2001, there was never as high of a need, nor as many
volunteers as we have now. As a community, we are fortunate to have so many
citizens volunteer their time and talent to the county jail.

We currently have 44 volunteers at the jail and of those, 35 are very active. Their
combined hours of service for 2016 totaled 1,628.75 hours. The average for those 35
was 46.50 per person.

Volunteering is a great way to contribute to the community and gain experience, yet
it also fosters personal growth. We have not heard one person say, “I'm only a
volunteer.” There is a high level of respect and pride for our volunteers at the jail.
Their service and longevity attests to their sense of respect and pride for what they
do for the inmates. The community and jail both benefit by having a safer and more
secure jail. It benefits the inmates to have something to do, someone to talk to, to
listen to them, to advise them or just to be there for them when no one else is.

You cannot put a price tag on their efforts because often times the payoff for their
work with the inmates may be long term. The benefit the staff and community
receive, as a result, is invaluable. The programs department continues to make the
promise of new programs and new volunteers as long as the Kandiyohi County Jail
stays in service.

TRANSPORT DIVISION

The Transport Division consists of eight correctional officers and is supervised by
the jail lieutenant. When not on transports these officers are used to assist with
inmate management and also provide shift coverage. One of the correctional officer’s
main duties is working with our medical department but is also available for
transport if needed. The transport officers’ responsibilities include transporting
prisoners to court, medical and dental appointments, and court ordered placements.
We transport from the Community Behavioral Health Hospitals, Rice Hospital, and
Prairie Lakes Youth Programs to court and many other various places. Many hours
of the Transport Division are centered on transporting incarcerated prisoners to and
from state facilities. The Transport Division also assists the Sheriff’s Office with
warrant pick-ups.

The Transport Division maintains a fleet of four squad cars, two minivans, and one
full-size 13-passenger van. Two of the vans are divided with partitions so we are able
to transport both male and female inmates together without them having any

12



physical contact with each other. This saves both on transport vehicles and
transport officers.

In 2016, the Transport Division transported 2,062 inmates, which consist of 1,558
male prisoners, 411 female prisoners and 93 juvenile offenders. Of those offenders
transported, 84 were boarded inmates and agency assist transports. We have logged
approximately 57,059 miles, an average of 4,914 miles per month. Transport
mileage increased by 1,904 miles from the previous year with 121 more inmates. By
transporting inmates to prison, transporting boarded inmates to appointments and
assisting other agencies, we generated revenue totaling $9,922 in 2016.

COURT SECURITY

Kandiyohi County (8th Judicial District) has three chambered judges that work solely
out of the Kandiyohi County Courthouse. The courtrooms are also utilized by
visiting judges from other counties. These judges oversee Kandiyohi County cases.

The Court Security Division consists of one full-time armed licensed Kandiyohi
County Sheriff Deputy and two full time correctional officers. The deputy is
responsible for safety and security of the Court House, assisting at the front desk
where the public passes through the metal detector, serving papers and serving
warrants. He/she is also responsible for meonitoring the 4 court rooms, building
hallways and parking lots.

The correctional officers are also responsible for assisting at the Courthouse public
lobby in which the public must pass through the metal detector before entering the
courthouse. They also do fingerprinting for summons, first appearances, traffic court
and juveniles on felony charges as well as taking DNA if need be. If there is a jury
trial scheduled, additional correctional officers are called in to supervise the jury
and provide security in the courtroom:.

JAIL SECURITY

The correctional staff is in charge of the inmates 24 hours a day. They receive and
book them into the jail upon their arrival and search, shower, and give them the
proper jail clothing to change into. They inventory all of the inmates’ belongings. Any
money the inmate comes in with is put onto Turnkey Commissary system so the
inmates can make authorized purchases within the jail. This system is also utilized
for booking and medical charges and payments toward Huber, electronic home
monitoring and pay for stay. Booking officers also perform a health assessment of
each inmate and make any necessary medical referrals, All medical assessments are
given to the medical unit for further assessments.

Inmates are then assigned a housing unit where they are held until released. These
housing units are staffed 24 hours a day by correctional officers who help coordinate
all activities of each inmate in that particular housing unit. These activities include,
but are not limited to, cleaning, delivering inmate meals, escorts to visiting,
meetings with lawyers or probation, attending classes and program activities that go
on throughout the day.

13



During the daytime hours inmates are expected to get up and eat breakfast, clean
their rooms, and take their turn on the clean-up crew to service the communal living
area. Inmates are encouraged to attend recreation and activities through programs.
Smoking is prohibited in the jail by staff and inmates alike, as our county is tobacco
free.

All activities that go on in the jail are monitored by our Central Control, which is
staffed by correctional officers. They monitor cameras and have control of all
secured doors in the facility. All entrances into the jail facility have a sally port and
have an interlocking door system.

JAIL MEDICAL UNIT

The Kandiyohi County Jail Medical Unit has contracted jail medical services through
MEND Correctional Care. MEND provides two full time nurses Monday through
Friday and one nurse for four hours on each Saturday and Sunday. Correctional
nurses provide nursing services to all inmates that are held in the jail. MEND also
have Health Techs that do all med passes to the inmates, something that used to be
done by the officers. MEND has a medical provider that comes in two days a week
and a mental health provider that comes in one day a week. With the addition of the
Health Techs we have someone in medical most days of the week from 6:00 am to
10:00 pm, before it was 7:00 am to 3:30 pm, Monday through Friday. MEND also
provides a 24 hour on-call nurse and provider, which was something we did not
have with Public Health.

In 2016, the correctional health nurses conducted 7,389 in-house nursing visits for
2,112 inmates. There were a total of 1,459 clinic visits conducted on-site by the jail
providers (Nurse Practitioner, MD and Psychologist). Because of the increased
medical needs of the inmates there were only 96 outside referral medical
appointments which involved transporting inmates outside of the jail to other
appointments including dental and medical providers in the St Cloud area and Twin
Cities metro area. With MEND, we saw a large decrease in the number of inmates
referred to outside medical appointments.

Correctional health nursing staff provided the following services for inmates:

. Health assessments

. Mantoux (Tuberculosis) testing

. Sick call (seen the inmates upon request for an medical issue)
’ Medical, mental and dental referrals

. First aid

. Preventive health services and health promotion

. Set up, reorder and supervision of inmate medication delivery

The correctional health nursing staff also provide:

. Training/ education for the medical component of the annual training for the

14



Jail staff

. Annual Mantoux (Tuberculosis) testing for Sheriff's Office employees.

The Kandiyohi County Jail has and will stay true to our mission of providing a safe
and secure detention facility for offenders; following all laws and standards.

15



The Kandiyohi County Sheriff Office Communications Center
2016 Annual Report

The Kandiyohi County Sheriff’s Office has 16 full time employees in the Communications Center.
For 2016 the Communications Center completed 50,066 Initial Complaint Reports, for Kandiyohi
County and Big Stone County, which averages to over 135 incident reports per day. We handle
communications for all emergency services in Kandiyohi County, including 11 Fire Departments, 6
Ambulance Services, 6 First Responder Agencies, the Kandiyohi County Rescue Squad, the Atwater
Police, Willmar Police, and the Kandiyohi County Sheriff’s Office.

We also provide 24/7 9-1-1 dispatch services for the Big Stone County Sheriff's Office. Big Stone
County has a total of 7 fire departments, 3 ambulance services, and 2 first responder agencies. This is
in addition to the Ortonville Police Department and Big Stone City South Dakota Police Department.
Presently, we handle Big Stone’s non-emergency admin lines between 5:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. on
weekdays and 10 hours each weekend day.

The chart below shows 2016 monthly telephone comparisons between traditional wired phone calls
to 9-1-1- and wireless phone calls to 9-1-1, in Kandiyohi County.

Jan Feb |[Mar | Apr |May |Jun | ]ul Aug |[Sept [Oct | Nov | Dec | Total

Wire line (landline) | 191 215 231 149 160 239 248 292 240 220 306 204 2939

Wireless (cell) 863 751 835 943 1014 | 928 1147 | 1119 | 875 801 1017 | 844 11137

l!ﬁrrfrrr!‘“

Jan Feb Mar Apr Mav Jun Jul Aug  Sep Oct Nov Dec
r Wireline 911 ' BWireless 9-1-1 calls

Grand Total of 9-1-1 calls for 2016 * = 14,076

*This total accounts for 9-1-1 calls made to the Kandiyohi County Sheriff’'s Communication Center.
Not all of these calls required an Initial Compliant Report. It also does not take into account the
number of administrative calls handled by the Communications Center. The estimated number of
calls (both 911 and administrative) the Communications Center handled for 2016 was 86,915. Our
peak month for 911 and administrative calls was August with approximately 8,900 calls coming into
the Communications Center.

16



This year we also continued to educate the public on dialing 911 and what information is needed by
the Dispatcher. Our communications bus was set up at Home Depot for their Safety Day, as well as
Willmar Ambulance Emergency Medical Services week open house. We also set up our bus at the
Willmar Fire Station for their open house. We continue to use our 911 telephone simulator to help
teach kids how to properly use 911 and stress the importance of knowing their address, phone
number, and parents’ names.

17



KANDIYOH! COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
2016 CIVIL SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT

Types of Papers # Papers
Affidavit 3
Answer & Counter Petition-Dissolution 2
Apprehend & Detain Order 3
Cancellation of Contract for Deed 8
Citation and Petition 1
DANCO 1
DANCO Dismissal 17
Establishment Summons and Complaint 42
Eviction Summons Complaint in Unlawful Detain 63
Ex Parte Motion for Temporary Custody 1
Ex Parte Order Granting Temporary Relief

Findings of Fact & Conclusions of Law & Order 2
Garnishment Summons 2
Harassment Restraining Order 93
Letter

Mechanics Lien Sale 1
Mechanics Lien Statement 2
Mortgage Foreclosure Sale 40
Motion 1
Notice 7
Notice and Petition 2
Notice in Lieu of Summaons 1
Notice of Filing of Order 5
Notice of Cancellation of Residential Property 1
Notice of Expiration of Redemption 16
Notice of Hearing 77
Notice of Intent to Redeem 2
Notice of Mortgage Foreclosure Sale 17
Notice of Motion and Motion 25
Notice of Rescheduled Hearing

Notice of Seizure & Intent to Forfeit 1
Order 21
Order Denying HRO 21
Crder for Apprehension and Confinement 13
Order for Continuance 5
Order for Confinement and Notice of Hearing 2
Order for Dismissal-OFP i

18




QOrder for Hearing

30

Order for Judgment on Claim & Counterclaim 4
Order for Protection 125
Order to Show Cause 207
Paternity Summons & Complaint 9
Petition 3
Redemption 2
Restraining Order 2
Statement of Claim and Summons 1
Subpoena 338
Summons 18
Summons and Complaint 172
Summons and Petition 19
Summons and Petition in Dissolution of Marriage 24
Summons and Petition--Child in Need of Protection 90
Writ of Execution 18
Writ of Recovery of Premises and Order to Vacate 21
Total: 1,605

Types of Service #
Attempts 1346
Certificate of Abandonment 1
Certificate of Not Found 215
Certificate of Posting 62
Certificate of Posting(3) 0
Certificate of Vacancy 11
Mechanic's Lien Sale 1
Mortgage Fereclosure Sale 40
Mortgage Foreclosure Sale Under Judgment & Decree 0
Move Qut 15
No Service 2
Requested Papers Returned 19
Served 1,183
Substitute Service 137
Vacant & Unoccupied 2
Total 3,034

19




Investigation STATS — 2016

MAARC Reports 253

Family Service Reports 243 (27 criminal sexual conduct, 143 physical
abuse)

Fraud Reports 87

Cases Assigned 195

PREA Investigations 8

Drug Box Totals 2016 - 1,722.5 Ibs

Lifetime Takeback - 10,659.5 Ibs

Respectfully Submitted,

Kent Bauman, Detective Sergeant KCSO

20



KANDIYOHI COUNTY WATER PATROL
2016

There were 18 deputies trained and available to work water safety 2016. One deputy is
primarily assigned to these duties over the summer months while the others perform these
duties in addition to their regular duties.

Personnel & Equipment:

s 18 deputies
¢ 5 watercrafts utilized by the sheriff's office
o 574 total boat and water safety hours worked

Enfercement related calls:

40 public complaints

42 verbal warnings issued
35 written warnings issued
11 arrests or summons

Search-Rescue-Recovery:

+ 1 search and recovery operation
¢ G total hours

Rental Boat Inspections:
¢ 15 resorts/rental agencies in county
» 15 resorts/rental agencies inspected
» 100 rental boats inspected

Education:

o 26 talks or classes given
s 8 water safety displays

Buoys placed:

» 88 buoys (swim, hazard or water way markers)
e 395 thin ice signs (installed on various lakes by the County Highway Department)

Permits issued:

s 14 marine events
s 348 active temporary structures

21



The Kandiyohi County Sheriff's Office uses a 19-foot Alumacraft, two 17-foot Lund’'s and a 18’
Smoker Craft for patrol. We also have a rescue boat used for search, recovery and dive
operations.

In 2016, Kandiyohi County received a $14,593 grant from the State of Minnesota to
supplement our expenses for water safety. We also received a $5,125.00 Federal grant which
was used to help fund extra enforcement hours during the summer months,

The Kandiyohi County Sheriffs Office continues to supervise county lifeguards. These

lifeguards work at two of our county parks, Salisbury Beach and Games Lake. Both of these
beeches become very popular during the summer, especially over the 4th of July.

Respectfully Submitted,

Greg Stehn
Chief Deputy

22



Kandiyohi County Snowmobile Safety Patrol
2016 Season

During the 2016 snowmobile season, the Kandiyohi County Sheriff's Office received a
snowmobile grant for $4,340. This money was used to purchase equipment and
repairs to the snowmobiles. It was also used for extra snowmobile patrol shifts.

During 2016 there were no snowmobile violation citations issued and six (6) warning
issued. The Kandiyohi County Sheriff's Office also responded to two (2) snowmobile
complaints.

There are eight (8) deputies that work snow patrol in Kandiyohi County.

Respectfully Submitted,

Dave Nester
Patrol Sergeant

23



Special Weapons and Tactics Unit

SWAT
2016 Annual Report
KANDIYOHI COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

The following report is a summary of the 2016 activity for the Kandiyohi County Sheriff's
Office specialized tactical unit or SWAT.

The team is currently made up of twelve (13) members of the Sheriff’s Office. All members
are fulltime licensed deputies. In 2016, we added two members to the team, one to replace
a member that resigned and the other for an opening that had existed for some time. Both

new members attended a 5 day basic course held at Camp Ripley, near Little Falls, MN.

The tactical unit was consulted for 3 incidents and responded three (3) additional tactical call
outs for the calendar year of 2016. The breakdown of the events is as follows:

Narcotics related search warrant execution with C-VI Drug and Gang Task Force on the 14100

block of 1°* Avenue E, Atwater, MN. The incident details are:
- Incident occurred on QOctober 13, 2016 (KCSO Case # 16014811)

Location is a rural farm site with a large amount of scrap metal
- Location was believed tc have booby traps
- Location has a locked gate at entrance
- Information was that there may be firearms present
- Search warrant executed and subjects taken into custody

Search warrant looking for suspect in a violent assault at his residence on the 100 block of

Lake Avenue South, Spicer, MN. The incident details are:
- Incident also occurred on October 13, 2016 (KCSO Case # 16014817)

- Location was in the city of Spicer

- Subject of warrant has a violent history and is confrontational to law enforcement
- Asurveillance system was in place at the site

- Subject has access to weapons

- Search warrant executed and no one was found in the residence

Narcotics related search warrant execution with C-VI Drug and Gang Task Force on the 14100

block of 1st Avenue E, Atwater, MN. The incident details are:
- Incident occurred on December 1, 2016 {(KCS0 Case # 16017258)

- Same location where warrant was executed on October 13, 2016
- Same suspects as prior warrant execution

24



- Still believed subjects had access to firearms
- Warrant executed and subjects again taken into custody

SWAT unit members attended nine (9) training sessions throughout the calendar year in
addition to the Upper Midwest Special Operations Team Association Conference which was
attended by four SWAT members. Besides the scheduled sessions, each officer dedicates
numerous hours aver and above that required of them thru additional training and
maintenance ocn SWAT equipment.

Each member has to meet physical fitness requirements and tactical firearms proficiency
yearly with each weapon that SWAT has in its program. Each member of the unit is required
to pass each training session and all firearms qualifiers to remain on the tactical team,

SWAT training sessions cover a wide range of skill sets, including multiple weapon
proficiency, hand-to-hand tactics, and building entry and search techniques. The KCSO SWAT
team utilizes a variety of training locations, including abandoned residences, vacant
businesses, and several ranges. During the 2016 training sessions, KCSO SWAT members
trained alongside the Willmar Police SWAT at several sites in Kandiyohi. During these
trainings, entry tactics, open area clearing, and threshold assessments were worked on.
Several scenarios were completed covering various lifelike callouts.

KCSO SWAT also took possession of the MRAP Navistar Maxxpro vehicle in June, 2016. This
was an armored personnel carrier from the military reutilization program. The vehicle
arrived inoperable, and members donated numerous hours to the initial stages of getting it
running, as well as replacing damaged windshields, removing old military communication
cables, seats, etc.

SWAT members, when not training or participating on a tactical event; perform regular duties
as law enforcement officers with our agency. Each member carries their tactical equipment
in their assigned vehicle, and can respond directly to an incident with all their gear, if
necessary. The skills each member gains during tactical training are brought with them into
their regular duty work.

The tactical team members and ! would like to thank Sheriff Hartog and Chief Deputy Stehn,
the Kandiyohi County Board of Commissioners, and the Citizens of Kandiyohi County for their

continued support.

Each member of the tactical team is proud to serve and protect the citizens of Kandiyohi
County.

Respectfully Submitted,

Detective 5gt. Kent Bauman
Kandiyohi County Sheriff's Office

25



SWAT Supervisor

Specialized Tactical Assistance Team (STAT) 2016 Annual Report

Agencies Requesting Assistance:

Kandiyohi County Sheriff Office

Willmar Police Department

CEE-VI Drug Task Force

Lac Qui Parle County Sheriff Office

Paynesville Police department/Stearns County Sheriff Office
Meeker County Sheriff Office

The Specialized Tactical Assistance Team (STAT) is a volunteer support team composed of eleven
(11) volunteer members with a minimum of Basic Emergency Medical Technician (EMT) training.
STAT was organized under the Kandiyohi County Sheriff Office in 1994 in order to assist the
Kandiyohi County Sheriff Office and Willmar Police Department tactical teams. The primary
mission of STAT is to provide medical support for any injured or ill hostages, bystanders, officers or
suspects and to work as a liaison between the tactical teams and the Emergency Medical Service
(EMS) providers during a tactical event. STAT is directed by the Tactical Commander of the
Kandiyohi County Sheriff SWAT team, which is Detective Sgt. Kent Bauman, and STAT works
within the scope of Medical Direction through Rice Memorial Hospital in Willmar. All training and
call-out hours are voluntary without monetary compensation to the team members.

STAT continues to thank and acknowledge the assistance and support of the Kandiyohi County
Sheriff Office, the Willmar Police Department, the tactical officers, and all of the other emergency
medical care providers including Rice Memorial Hospital in Willmar. STAT is able to provide the
volunteer members with the necessary training and equipment to successfully fulfill their mission
through the continued support and training of these agencies and personnel.

Kandiyohi County Sheriff Office
STAT Team Leader

26



Kandiyohi County Sheriff’s Office Reserve
2016 Year End Report

Officers

President: Jaye Engelkes

Vice President: Greg Ervin
Secretary: Ashley Oldfield
Treasurer: Theresa Peterson
Training Officer: Greg Ervin
Hiring Committee: Ray Steinglan
Jason Jarveis

Larry Folz

Members

Larry Folz Stacy Irwin

Jason Jarveis Jeff Kimpling

Eric Marcus* Tim Mulder*

Ray Steinglan* Sam Johnson*
Darrin Theessen* Aarron Worbleski

Total Hours

Meetings (11): 212.50 hours
Training Activities (10)

Events Worked {23): 389.5 hours
Ride-A-Longs: 37 hours

Total Donated Reserve Member Hours: 639.00 hours
Member Leaving or Left During 2016*

Report Submitted by President Jaye Engelkes

27



KANDIYOHI COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
PERSONNEL TRAINING INFORMATION 2016

In the year 2016, the Kandiyohi County Sheriff's Office had a total of 2,767 training
hours for licensed peace officers. The Minnesota Peace Officer Standards and
Training Board require that all licensed peace officers receive 48 hours of continued
education credits every three years. Some of the courses are required once every
five years such as pursuit driving and others, like firearms and use of force are
required yearly. There are also OSHA mandated courses, which all deputies attend
yearly. The various trainings that employees receive, help to make the Kandiyohi
County Sheriff's Office a more professional and efficient agency. Some of the
trainings (outside of the standard yearly trainings) to highlight from 2016 are as
follows:

lllumacam, Stalking and Harassment Training
Strangulation Investigations Training

Policing in Diverse Communities Training
Criminal Investigations Training
Management/Supervisor Training

Dive Training (Water Rescue and Recovery)
Narcan Training

Narcotics Training

Personal Development Training

Special Teams Training

Use of Force Training

Civil Process Training

Financial Exploitation and Neglect of Elders Training
Forfeiture Training

Respectfully Submitted,

Greg Stehn
Chief Deputy

28



Kandiyohi County Sheriff’s Office
Dive Team Report
2016

The Kandiyohi County Sheriff’s Dive Team provides the Sheriff with underwater search and
recovery ability of evidence, drowning victims, and potential water hazards. The following is
an overview of the dive team’s certification level, training, and activity for 2016.

In 2016 the dive team consisted of four deputies:
Rob Twedt (team leader)

o Joe Delzer

¢ Robert Braness

e Tim Fischer

Each deputy had attained a certification level of “Rescue Diver” through the Professional
Association of Diving Instructors (PADI). Furthermore, each member had attained specialties
from PADI in deep water diving, underwater navigation, night diving, ice diving, and dry suit
operation.

The dive team conducted training exercises on 3/29/16, 5/12/16, and 9/1/16. Throughout
2016’s three training dates, the dive team conducted an ice dive, completed various deep dives
and worked on a variety of underwater search techniques often involving a placed mannequin
or object.

The Sherift’s Office Dive team assisted with the recovery of two juvenile males, which
drowned in Foot Lake on July 2016.

Deputy Tim Fischer

29



CEE-VI Drug and Gang Task Force Statistics 2016

The CEE-VI Drug and Gang Task Force presents the following statistical information for the
year of 2016 for your information and review. CEE stands for “Cooperative Enforcement
Effort” and VI stands for the original six counties that formed the Task Force.

The CEE-VI Drug and Gang Task Force was formed in 1990 as a multi-jurisdictional law
enforcement drug investigation unit. In 2006, two Gang Agents were added to the unit to
investigate gang activity and to broaden the focus of the Task Force. Since 1990 the Task
Force has evolved from a unit that only investigated drug activity to a unit that now
investigates drug activity, gang activity and violent crimes,

The CEE-VI Task Force coverage area now consists of five counties including; Chippewa,
Kandiyohi, Meeker, Yellow Medicine and Swift. This coverage area is 3,610 square miles
with a total population of 97,311 people.

The CEE-VI Task Force is funded by state grant funding and by local funding through the five
participating counties. The Task Force is governed by a Board of Directors consisting of
County Sheriff’s, Police Chiefs, the Kandiyohi County Attorney as well as an executive Board
of Directors consisting of a County Commissioner or representative from each of the
participating counties.

In 2016, there were five agents, a commander and an administrative assistant assigned full
time to the task force. Agents were assigned to the task force from the Meeker County
Sheriff’s Office, Kandiyohi County Sheriff’s Office, Willmar Police Department and the
Yellow Medicine County Sheriff’s Office. The commander and administrative assistant are
assigned to the Task Force from the Kandiyohi County Sheriff’s Office.

For the year of 2016, the CEE-VI Drug and Gang Task Force conducted investigations on
individuals involved in the manufacture, possession, sales and distribution of illegal drugs and
criminal gang activity. The Task Force also conducted and assisted local law enforcement
agencies with violent crime investigations. These investigations resulted in the arrest of a total
of 320 people in 2016 with the majority of the individuals arrested being Caucasian males over
the age of 18.

Of the 320 arrests, 225 of the arrests were for drug crimes. The task force also arrested 95
people for violent crimes, property crimes or outstanding warrants. Also, in 2016 the task force
arrested 28 documented gang members compared to 25 in 2015.

The Task Force noticed a decrease in the purchase and/or seizure of cocaine, marijuana and
synthetic cannabinoids but noticed an increase in the purchase and/or seizures of khat, heroin,
LSD, marijuana concentrate, methamphetamine, prescription pills and synthetic cathinones.

We purchased and/or seized approximately one half ounce of cocaine in 2016 (compared to

3.45 ounces in 2015), approximately 39.9 pounds of marijuana in 2016 (compared to 113
pounds in 2015), approximately 5 ounces of synthetic cannabinoids in 2016 (compared to 1.6

30



ounces in 2015), approximately 11.8 pounds of khat in 2016 (compared to none in 2015),
approximately 5.3 grams of heroin in 2016 (compared to none in 2015), approximately 98 hits
of LSD (compared to none in 2015), approximately 5.8 grams of marijuana concentrate
(compared to none in 2015), approximately 12.47 pounds of methamphetamine (compared to
2.6 pounds in 2015), approximately 2,102.25 prescription pills (compared to 287.5 in 2015)
and approximately 7.3 ounces of synthetic cathinones (compared to none in 2015).

The year 2016 showed that the sale, possession and use of methamphetamine, marijuana and
prescription pills continues to be the biggest problem in our service area and individuals are
arrested more frequently for these drugs than all of the other drugs combined. In 2016 our
methamphetamine and prescription pill purchases and/or seizures more than quadrupled from
2015. We have also noticed a lull in gang related activity and gang related arrests in our
service area compared to previous years and the three biggest gangs in our area continue to be
the Latin Kings, Gangster Disciples and Surenos 13.

The CEE-VI Task Force also conducted 144 searches of residences and vehicles in 2016
(compared to 191 in 2015). This included 102 search warrants executed (compared to 91 in
2015). The Task Force also did 20 drug and gang presentations in 2016 for a total audience of
509 people. Also, in 2016 the CEE-VI Task Force seized $40,233.00 in cash, seven vehicles
and 58 firearms,

Also during the course of our investigations, we regularly remove children from homes where
drug use and/or sales are occurring. In 2016 we removed 50 drug endangered children from
homes (compared to 62 children in 2015).

On behalf of the CEE-VI Drug and Gang Task Force, I would like to thank everyone for
supporting us and our continued efforts to combat drugs, gangs and violent crimes in our
communities.

Respectfully Submitted,
Sergeant Ross Ardoff

Commander
CEE-VI Drug and Gang Task Force

31



2016 Weight Restriction Report

2016 Weight Restriction Report

In 2016, the Kandiyohi County Sheriff’s Office, with the support of Kandiyohi County Public Works
Department, worked approximately 202 hours during the spring axle road restriction period.

The spring axle road restriction enforcement period was February 22™ thru April 15th. During this
time period 75 vehicles were stopped, 30 were weighed and 9 were cited for being over-weight.
There were 58 warnings issued for other overweight and permit violations. Deputies logged 4744
miles during the enforcement phase.

Through our education and enforcements efforts we continue to show a significant decrease in the
number over-weight viclations each year. The mission of the Sheriff’s Office Weight Enforcement
Division is to ensure compliance with weight restrictions, promote safety and to educate those
individuals that operate vehicles with heavy loads with in Kandiyohi County.

Respectfully submitted,

Sergeant David C. Nester

32



2016 FORFEITURE REPORT
KANDIYOH! COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

In 2016, the Kandiyohi County Sheriffs Office initiated forfeiture proceedings 28
vehicles:

o 21DWI's

¢ 4 Drugrelated

¢ 2 Designated offenses

* 1 Fleeing a Peace Officer

Of the 28 vehicles listed, 9 of them were returned to the registered owner or lien
holder, 9 were forfeited (and sold) and 8 are still pending.

Money or proceeds received from the sale of forfeited property, after payment of
expenses incurred by the department and payment of any valid liens, are distributed
70% to the arresting agency, the Kandiyohi County Sheriffs Office; 20% to the
prosecuting agency, the Kandiyohi County Attorney's Office; and 10% to the State of
Minnesota. Traffic offense forfeitures, “designated offenses”, M.5.§169A.63, are
disbursed 70% to the arresting agency and 30% to the prosecuting agency.

Respectfully Submitted,
Chief Deputy Greg Stehn

33



2016 Records Report
Kandiyohi County Sheriff’s Office

In 2016, the total number of Part 1 offenses were 204 offenses. The total number of Part 2
offenses were 833. There were 716 total number of offenses cleared by arrest or considered
exceptionally cleared. The totals for the Kandiyohi County Sheriff's Office, for this year, counts
all offenses listed per incident.

Part 1 crimes are defined as crimes of a more serious nature. These crimes consist of homicide,
robbery, aggravated assault, burglary, motor vehicle theft, and arson. Part 2 crimes are defined
as crimes of which only arrest data is collected. These crimes consist of drug violations, driving
while impaired, liquor law violations, gambling, weapon violations, and sex offenses.

The Kandiyohi County Sheriff's Records Department is required to report the number of crimes
as stated in Minnesota State Statute 299C.06. The reported crimes are broken down into Part 1
and Part 2 offenses. When our agency submits these crimes to the State of Minnesota the
State will only count the highest offense on the hierarchy list and score that offense. The
offenses of justifiable homicide, motor vehicle theft, human trafficking and arson are the only
exceptions to the hierarchy rule.

Respectfully Submitted,

Carol Kohlman
Kandiyohi County Sheriff Records Supervisor



¥4 Kandiyohi County Sheriff’s Office

2016 Incidents

911 Hang Up 41
Abandoned Vehicles 131
Admin Incidents 67
Administrative Offense 2
Agency Assist 676
Alarm 385
Alcohol Offense 46
Ambulance 98
Animal 387
Assault 49
ATV/Snowmobile Complaint 18
Burglary 29
Child Custody Dispute 52
Civil 270
Crash 460
Criminal Damage To Property 94
Disorderly 76
DNR 10
Domestic 161
Drugs 104
Evidence 20
Family Service 362
Fight 17
Fire 57
Forgery 9




Fraud 109
Gun Permits 1,294
Harassment 145
Information 101
Jail 148
Juvenile 2
K-9 Assist 34
Littering 26
Lost And Found 263
Mental Issues 35
Missing Person 74
Motorists Assist 458
Neighborhood Disturbance 61
Occupational Accident 4
Permit 12
Police Information 4
Power Lines Down 2
Project Lifesaver 14
Public Assist 1,123
Public Works 14
Recovery 17
Robbery 3
School Related Incidents 17
Search Warrant 12
Sex Crimes 86
Stolen Property 1
Sudden Death/Bodies Found 17
Suicidal Person 59
Suicide 2




Suicide Attempts 3
Suspicious 445
Testing CAD 1
Theft 235
Traffic Complaint 756
Traffic Stop 8,610
Trespass 37
Void 32
Warrant Service 336
Water/Ice Rescue 9
Watercraft 224
Weapons Complaint 48
Weather Watch 11
Total Incidents 18,248




Artichoke First Responders

Atwater Ambulance 148
Atwater Fire 33
Atwater Police Department 547
Beardsley Fire 18
Belgrade Fire 3
Big Stone City Fire 19
Big Stone City Police Department 502
Big Stone County Sheriff’s Office 1,948
Blomkest Fire 23
Blomkest First Responders 31
Browns Valley Ambulance 15
Clinton Fire 11
Clinton First Responders 27
Correll Fire 0
Graceville Ambulance 98
Graceville Fire 18
Kandiyohi County Rescue Squad 124
Kandiyohi County Sheriff’s Office 18,248
Kandiyohi Fire 36
Kandiyohi First Responders 54
Kerkhoven Ambulance 4
Kerkhoven Fire 2
Lake Lillian Ambulance 50
Lake Lillian Fire 24
Lakes Area Responders 166
New London Ambulance 417
New London Fire 86




QOdessa Fire 11
Ortonville Ambulance 380
Ortonville Fire 45
Ortonville Police Department 1,914
Paynesville Ambulance 9
Paynesville Fire 7
Pennock Fire 29
Pennock First Responders 45
Prinsburg Fire 15
Prinsburg First Responders 29
Raymond Ambulance 134
Raymond Fire 26
Spicer Fire 64
Spicer First Responders 218
Sunburg Ambulance 66
Sunburg Fire 14
Willmar Ambulance 3,119
Willmar Fire 331
Willmar Police 19,376

Total Calls | 48,493

The Kandiyohi County Sheriff’s Office handles all 911 calls for Big Stone County and all
agencies within that county. Kandiyohi County Dispatch handles administrative calls for
Big Stone agencies when their dispatch is not operating.

In 2009, the Kandiyohi County Sheriff’s Office agreed to answer 911 calls for Big Stone
County and administrative calls when requested by Big Stone County. There is a contract
that is signed by Kandiyohi and Big Stone Counties regarding this agreement and in 2016
we received $125,055 for dispatch services to Big Stone County.

Kandiyohi and Big Stone County Sheriff’s Offices continue to show that having shared
services does work efficiently.

Thanks to all staff in both counties for making this project a success.

Sheriff Dan Hartog




Kandiyohi County Sheriff’s Office
Verbal and Written Warnings for 2016

All-Terrain Vehicle-Operation on Roads and Rights of Way Prohibited 4
Clearance and Marker Lamps Required on Motor Vehicles 1
Curfew - New London 1
Dangerous Animals Running at Large Prohibited Animals 1
Defective Muffler 3
Discharge of Firearm in City Limits — New London 1
DNR'—Invasive Species — Possess or transport prohibited invasive species without a 1
permit

Dog/Cat at Large - Pennock 2
Drivers License - Driving without a Valid License Endorsement for Vehicle Driven 1
Drivgrs License - Instruction Permit Violations - Persons 18 Years or Older - y
Requirements

Drivers License - Driving without a valid license for vehicle class or type 1
Drivers License - No Drivers License in Possession or Fail to Display Upon Request 2
Drivers License — Provisional License Violation; Number of Passenger/ 1
Exhibition Driving - New London 1
Expiration of Drivers License - Over 21 5
Fail To Change Name-Address W-In 30 Days 2
Fail To Dim High Beams 48
Fail To Yield From Yield Sign 3
Headlights-Two lit when required 589
Kandiyohi Dog at Large/Barking |
Littering 6
Loud Music - Spicer 1
Motor Vehicle Title - Fail to Deliver Certificate to Transferee within 10 Days 1
Motor Vehicle Registration - Display Anothers Plates 1
Motor Vehicle Registration - Fail to display character or keep plates clean and visible 19




Motor Vehicle Registration - Operate Unregistered Vehicle/Without Plates on Public

Streets/Highways >
Motor Vehicle Registration - Operate Vehicle With Expired Registration 203
Motor Vehicle Registration - Unregistered - Certain Acts Forbidden 1
M'ot'orized Bicycle - operate during nighttime hours without required headlight and 6
taillight

No Drivers License in Possession 1
No Side View Mirror 1
Obstructed view due to Pass/Load 2
Off-Road Vehicle-Operation on Public Road Rights of Way 2
Off-Road Vehicle-Owner Allow Unlawful Operation 1
Off-Road Vehicle-Speed 7
Park Where Signs Prohibit 1
Personal Watercraft — May not operate without a personal watercraft rules decal I
Personal Watercraft - Operate between 1 hour before sunset and 9:30 a.m. 2
Personal Watercraft — May not operate through emergent or floating vegetation except at 1
no wake speed

Personal Wz‘itercraft — Operate/permit operation — Wake or wash endangers, harasses or 1
interferes with others

Possession Of Drug Paraphernalia 1
Prohibited Lights 3
Roads-Drive Over/Through/Around Barricade-Highway 4
Smoking or chewing tobacco on School property 2
Snow Parking Violation — Pennock 1
Spicer No Passenger in Back of Truck 1
Spicer Parking after 2 am November — April 1 1
Spicer Unreasonable Acceleration 1
Scuba Diving — Flag required I
Stopped-Parked In Traveled Portion Of Roadway 2
Traffic - Careless Driving 3




Traffic - Duty to Drive with Due Care - Speed Greater than Reasonable

33

Traffic - Fail to Reduce Speed Where Required 1
Traffic - Impeding Traffic - Drive at slow speed 5
Traffic - Intersection gridlock - Stop or block traffic 2
Traffic - Possess Traffic-Signal Override Device 1
Traffic - Speeding - Exceed Limit 3,401
Traffic - Speeding - Exceed Limit - 25 mph 2
Traffic - Speeding - Exceed Limit 55 mph Where Appropriate 358
Traffic - Speeding - Exceed Limit of 30 mph - Urban District 105
Traffic - Speeding - Exceed Speed Limit Posted in Local Jurisdiction Speed Zones 10
Traffic - Speeding - Excess speed in divided highway work zone 2
Traffic - Speeding - Excess speed in work zone 4
Traffic - Vehicle Auxiliary - Lights not completely covered with an opaque material 6
Traffic - Windshield General Prohibitions - No Cracked or Discolored Windshields 5
Trgfﬁc - Windshield General Prohibitions - No Objects Suspended Between Driver and 18
Windshield

Traffic Regulation - Child Passenger Restraint System |
Trafﬁc Regulation - Display of Plate Registration Stickers - Month and Year Stickers 15
Required

Traffic Regulation - Displaying License Plate -- Obscured Plate Violation 10
Traffic Regulation - Driver Approaching Intersection Fails to Yield Right of Way 7
Traffic Regulation - Driver Fails to Stop at Entrance of Through Highway 1
Traffic Regulation - Driver Fails to Stop for STOP Sign. 72
Traffic Regulation - Driver Fails to Yield Right of Way to Emergency Vehicle 2
Traffic Regulation - Driver Fails to Yield to Pedestrian in Crosswalk-No Traffic Signals- 3
1st Off-M

Traffic Regulation - Driver Must Carry Proof of Insurance when Operating Vehicle 5
Traffic Regulation - Driver Turning Left Fails to Yield Right of Way to Oncoming 3
Traffic

Traffic Regulation - Driving off pavement or traveled portion to pass 2




Traffic Regulation - Driving Wrong Way on One Way Street

Traffic regulation - failure to drive in single lane 220
Traffic regulation - failure to stay 500 ft behind emergency vehicle in response to 1
emergency

leafﬁc Regulation - Failure to Stop at Stop Signs or Stop Lines at Entrance to Through 16
Highway

Traffic regulation - failure to use designated lane 79
Traffic regulation - following vehicle more closely than reasonable and prudent 16
Traffic Regulation - Headlamps Required on All Motor Vehicles, Except Motorcycles 43
Traffic Regulation - Keep to the Right 14
Traffic Regulation - License Plates Required on Front and Rear of Vehicle 35
Traffic Regulation - Lights On All Vehicles; Lights or Reflectors Required 19
Traffic Regulation - Littering-Dangerous Object on Highway 2
Trafﬁc Regulation - Owner Who Is Not Driver Must Later Produce Proof of Insurance [f 1
Required

Traffic Regulation - Passing on Right When Prohibited 41
Traffic Regulation - passing parked emergency vehicle - 2 lanes in same direction 15
T_rafﬁf: Regulation - passing parked emergency vehicle - more than 2 lanes in one 5
direction

Traffic Regulation - Prohibited Lights - Red and Colored Lights 8
Traffic Regulation - Prohibition; Stopping/Parking w/in 30 ft Beacon, Stop Sign, Traffic 7
Control

Traffic Regulation - Prohibitions; Stopping, Parking within Intersection 1
Trafﬁc Regulation - Rear Lamps; Required on all Motor Vehicles and Vehicles at End of 200
Train

Traftic Regulation - Rear Lamps; Required to Illuminate License Plates 11
Trzlifﬁc Regulation - School Bus - Stop Signal Extended/Red Lights Flashing - Other 1
Drivers to Stop

Traffic Regulation - Seat Belt Required - Driver and Passengers Must Use 45
Traffic Regulation - Seat Belt Violation 5
Traffic Regulation - Securing load requirements 2




Traffic Regulation - Stopping/Standing/Parking on Roadway Side of Stopped/Parked

Vehicle 1
Trafﬁc Regulation - Towing Vehicle with Chain/Rope/Cable-Not Marked With 1
White/Red/Yell/Orange Flag

Traffic regulation - unlawful passing - against signs 6
Trafﬁc.regulation - unlawful passing - when lane is noft clearly visible and not free of 3
oncoming traffic

Traffic regulation - unlawful passing — within 100 of underpass, tunnel, railroad, other 1
Traffic regulation — Unlawful to wear headphones while operating motor vehicle |
Traffic Regulia.tion - Unsafe Equipment - Unlawful to Drive Any Vehicle Which s in 7
Unsafe Condition

Traffic Regulation - Vehicle Lighting; Lights to Be Displayed - Rain, Snow Sleet 2
Traffic Regulation - Vehicle Lighting; Lights to Be Displayed Sunset-Sunrise 16
Traffic Regulation - Vehicle Load Not Secured Properly - Leaking, Dropping, Blowing 5
on Road

Traffic Regulation - Vehicle Registration/Permit/Plates Required 5
Traffic Regulation - Vehicle Signals - Stop Lights Required on Rear of Vehicle 56
Traffic Regulation - Vehicle Signals - Turn Signal Required on Vehicle 7
Traffic Regulation - Windshield Covered with Frost or Steam to Prevent Proper Vision 2
Trgfﬁc Regulation- Equipment Vehicle - Material or Equipment That Covers Head or 3
Tail Lamp or Reflector

Traffic Regulation; Unlawful to wear headphones while operating motor vehicle. 2
Traffic regulations - driving in center lane 2
Traffic regulations - Fail to signal for turn 67
Traffic Regulations - Failure to obey traffic control device 9
Traffic regulations - Improper change of course or fail to signal lane change 11
Traffic Regulations - Turning at intersection - Markers, Buttons, Signs 1
Traffic regulations - Turning at intersections 4
Traffic regulations - U turn 3
Traffic Regulations-Failure to stop for traffic control signal 19
Traffic Regulations-Failure to Yield to Vehicle/Pedestrian 5




Traffic-Drivers License-Violate Limited Drivers License Conditions-License not in
possession

Traffic-Expiration of Driver s License

Traffic-speeding-Exceed interstate limit 65 mph in urban 41
Trucking Regulation - Improper/defective exhaust 3
Unlawful Deposit Of Garbage-Litter 3
Use .of Wireless Communications Device-Compose, Read or Send Electronic Message in 18
Motion or Traffic
Use of Wireless Communications Device-Violate paragraph 2(a); Second or Subsequent 1
Offense
Vehicle - Qross Vehicle Weight of Axle -Exceed 80,000 Pound Vehicle/Combination on 3
Street or Highway
Vehicle - Window Restrictions - Tint Too Dark 14
Watercraft — Careless Operation 3
Watercraft - Fail to Display License Number
Watercraft — Fire Extinguishers Required 1
Watercraft — Operation — Riding on Gunwales, Deck, Bow or Transom Prohibited 5
Watercraft - Operation — Swimming or Bathing Areas 2
Watercraft - Personal Floatation or Lifesaving Devices Required 1
Watercraft — Registration Violation 5
Wheels beyond Fenders 2
Willmar Unreasonable Acceleration 1
6,152

Total Warnings for 2016




§/5°1Z onendod
L10Z/OLIZ 31 Hoday

—

o N o=

o

—

o o o M O N O O

SMBIS SSUSYO

b 0 0
b 0 0
0 b 0
0 1 0
b 0 0
b 0 0
€ € 0
z 0 0
0 L 0
! z 0
0 0 0
0 L 0
b 9 0
! 0 0
{ L 0
z 0 0
£ L 0
L 0 0
b 0 0
b 0 0
z 0 0
0 L 0
0 0 0
0 L 0

8L02/LE/ZL - 9L0Z/1L0/10 (polsd Lodey

Lz

~ N o=

WY L1aY-SAONH-WYHH ATA08 L1ENF34-DI0STINOG-11SY

JIDNVINIVNDOY
-Q¥-dvaM HLOWHYH ATIJOS 114NI-S4-11SY DILSINOA

ATINYS-EINAY-NOJY3IM
HIHLO-WHYH AT1J08 L14NI-F4-L1SY 211S3n0a

11Nav I1GVHINTNA
-013 1334 ANVH-WYHYH ATIa08 LONANIFWD-F LISV

FJONVINIVNDIY GIIHD
~dvIM ON-HOHEIL ISNVYI-SLYIHHL DILSIHOYHAL

JONVYINIYNDOY -11Nav
~dVaAM ON-TOIA WHD JHHLI-S1VIHHL JILSIHOYY3L

DOV-ATHD-dYIM MNN-HE L1INIFSLYIEHL DILSIHOYYIL
OOV-L10v-dVaM MNN-HE L1ANIFS1YIHHL DL SIHOY3L
WY - 1710Y-dVaM MNN-HE LTANI-SLYIHHL D1ES1HOHH3L

F1HINTNA-OLI SANVYH-WHH Q08 LOTINI-SW-6 11SY

JONVINIVADIY
~QTHO-SANYH-WHH A8 LOINMANI-SIN-S LISV

WYS-ATHD-SAONVYH-WHR G9 LOMINIFSIW-G 11SY

H1S MAV-SAONYH-WYH LdWLLY YO TINI-SWN-S LISV

FONYLINIYNDOV
~LINVYSSY-SANYH-IWHH a9 1D174NI-SIN-G LSV

W3- L10v-SAONYH-WHH S1dWI 1LY 1DM4NIFSIN-G 11SY
diW3 4H02-013 SANVH-INYYH AT71308 L14NI-34-7 L11SY
diNT HHOO-dv3M HLO-WHVYH A1IQOT L1INI-34-¥ 11SY
DOV-L10v-013 SONVH-AHNCNI TYILNYLSANS-€ LISV
Wv4-110v-013 SONYH-ABNCN] TVILNYLISENS-€ 11SY
DOV-L10v-dVIM HLO-AYNIN] TYILNYLSENS€ 1718V

LY 734 MNN-WEYIH-WHYH ANA08 Yv34-2 1718V
DOV-L1QY-dvIM HLO-WHVH AT1Q0d S1DIMANI-Z 1Sy
L9713 YMNN-dYIM HLO-WHYH AT1309 S1OITINI-Z 118V
DOV-110v-013 IINM-WHYH AT11a049 w._.o_._n_z_-m 17sv
H1S 11AV-NOdYIM HIHLO-AHNINI NY1SE8NS-34-2 LISV

pevcdsy SNSI IV

SNSI [BUIULD 11V

_.mm.ﬁ.d. |
Zrery
LyEry
J45evY
S0dev

c0g6v
5056V
2056
L0S6Y
46£5v

GGESY
PSESY
£5E5Y

Z6ESY
LSESY
05erY
J¥EPY
CSCEY
LSEEY
[A7A%
(T4 7A S
[A2AS
[8) 2 56A
A% %A
£¥ZeY

HuUays Aunod IyoAipuey | awen Aousby
000OFEONIA E




143H1

0 0 0 1 0 ! WOD-dVIM YNN-N-Ot ON STUN DDONN-E AUYIOHNE  ¥68Ed
143HL

0 0 0 € 0 3 WOO-d¥aM MNN-N-DH¥4 STHN DDONME AUVIDHNG  v6L£a
133H1

0 0 0 ! 0 F WOD-dVaM MNM-N-Od STUN DDONME AMVIOHNE  +9L£8
143H1

0 0 0 b 0 L WOO-dVaM YNN-N-OH- ON STHN 000 AUVIOUNG  +99¢8

0 0 0 ! 0 1 LO¥ MNN-d¥IM MNM-N-OH: ON STUN DD0€ AYVIOHNE  099€8
L33HL

L 0 ! 0 0 L WOO-dV3M MNM-N-0l3 ON S3H DDONNE AYVIONNE  v6vEg
L43HL

0 0 0 ! 0 L WOD-dVIM YNN-N-044 ON S35 DDONNZ AUVIDHNE  ¥6+28
143HL

b 0 } ! 0 z WOO-dVIM NN-N-Otd4 ON S35 OOONN-Z ANVIDHNG  ¥9v28
L43HL

L ! 0 ' 0 z WOD-dVIM YNN-G-Ot4 ON S35 DOONN-Z AYVIDUNG  ¥EvZE

z L P z 0 ¥ 143HL WOD-dYIM MNN-1-Odd STH DOONNZ AUVIDENG  v6EZd

0 0 0 z 0 z L33HL WOD-dVEM MNN-G-0Hd S34 DOONNZ AYY1DENE  ¥EEed

L 0 L 0 0 L L143HL WOO-dVaM MNN-N-Od STH DOONM-L AYVIDHNE  p6ELT

0 0 0 L 0 L 143HL WOO-dYaM NN-N-OH4 ON S3H D00-L AMYTOHNG 19218

0 0 0 b 0 L 1OV ON-WHYHIZ-N-O4I ON S34 0001 ABYIONNG  0rzig

0 0 0 b 0 ! 143HL WOO-dvaM YNNN-OYS $34 D001 AWYIOHNNG  +oLLa

r 0 F 0 0 F LINYSSY WOO-dV3M MNN-0-0dd S3Y 000-L AMVIOHNG  LELLE
SONV.INIVNOOY

! 0 L 0 0 L -QIHO-SANYH-WHH QO8 TINFITONVYLS-LISY WOa  SSENY
JONVINIVNOOY -1INaY

! 0 ! 0 0 ! “SANYH-WYH 008 TINFITONYYLS-LINYSSY OILSTNOA  ZGENY
ANNYS-LINGY

g 4 > L 0 9 “SANH-WYH 008 TINI-ITONVHLS-LINYSSY DILSTNOG  LSENY
JONVINIVIOOY

> 0 > 0 0 > -QHO-SONH-WHH ATA08 LTENIFSW-OLSIWOC-LINYSSY  SSETY
ATAYS-TTIHD

S z € 0 0 S "SANVH-WHYH ATIJ08 114NIFSW-LINVSSY DILSINOG  ¥SETY
SONVINIVAOOY -LINaV

6 € 9 ¥ 0 €l -SANVH-WHH A1008 L19NI-SIN-OILSTINOC-L1NVYSSY 286y
Aliv4-av

zz L ok z 0 62 “SONVH-WHYH ATIJ08 114NIFSW-LTNYSSY OILSINOa 18TV
NMONYINM-SANVH

! 0 ! 0 0 ! “NYYH Q08 LdWLLY TINIFSIW-LINYSSY DILSINOA  0SETY

L 0 ! 0 0 L OOV-Qv-dvIM HIG-WHVYH ATI08 LTINIFSW-LISY N0 ZvETY

! 0 ! 0 0 ! WY4-Qv-1335 1St4 SONVH-IWO-L1SY WOa  LSEXY

$/G'tZ wonendog

Jaug Aunosy IyoAipuey | :swep AousBy

210210172 ‘31e@ uoday 0000¥EONIW




0 0 0 L 0 8 anNs-a1Ho HIONVANI-I3-A TNV LSNIVOY SINIED PN

FTDIHIA
HOLOW NYHL H3HLO ¥321440 NV I304-SIN-3dv0S3 00493

HYv¥3ddV OL 3dNV4-34-3dv0S3 0082
H301440 NY 3314-34-34v0S3 00423
1SN HLO-dV3M ON-ANOD DHO AQOLSND-34-34v083 £0123

L WYr-dvaIM ON-ANOD DOHD AQOLSND-34-3dvOS3a 20ie3

NAMONMNN-STIONIGYNNYD
OHLINAS-SISSOd-IONVLISANS I TIOHLINOD HIHLO  0DSWA

MNN-HIIW-XMNN-LINAY 318vHININA

3] o
] o o o o
N o .
o o o o o
o o O O O
N Mo - W0

™
[=]
(4]
<
o
[r]

L 0 I 0 0 8 “NIHATHO DNIATOANI SWIHD a31v13d HISW 0001a
£Z 3 2T c 1] 5S¢ HNM-WYHLIW-SS3SS0d G IONVLSENS GITIOHINOD  0DSHA
Z 8 L 0 0 [4 ANN-LIGEYE-SSISSOd-G JONVLSENS AITIOHLINOD  (08SHG
6 0 6 0 0 6 ANN-YNYACTEYIW-SSASSOd S JONYLSENS A3TI0HINOD  0¥SHA
L 0 1 o Q 3 ANMFONYEAE HUNN-SSISSOI-S JONVLSANS G TI0HINOD  00SHA
L 0 ! L 0 [4 ANMYNYOMTEYW-3TVS-6 IONVLSENS A3 TI0HINOD  0FZHA
3 0 L 0 0 3 HNN-LIGEVE-SSIASSOd-€ IONVLSENS GITIOHLINQD 08540
L 0 l 0 0 3 ANN-DHYN NAS-SS3SS0d-£ SONVYLSENS A3TIOHINOD 02540
2 0 ! 0 ] L ANFNVHIIW-TTVS-E IONVYLSENS AATT0HINOD 00240
E 0 ! 0 0 8 ANN-DHYN NAS-ITVS-€ ONVLSEHNS QIATIOHINOGD 08Z4a
L 0 l 0 o 4 ANN-WYHLIIW-SSISSO-Z2 IONVLSANS AITI0HINOD 0053a
8 0 I 0 ) L ANMLIBHVE-S538S0d-2 JONVLSINS G3TI0HINOD 0853a
L 0 l 0 o 8 ANMYNYACIIYW-ITVSZ IONVLESENS A3 TI0HLNOD  0v23a
L 0 l 0 0 I ANN-DHYN NAS-IIVS-2 JONVLSENS A3TIOWINOD 0£234
29 < 99 € 0 W ANN-HNN-SS3SS0d-VITYNYIHAVHYd DNEA-SDONYA  00%24
124 0 124 l 0 St “MAVW-SSOd-310IHIA HOLOW NI LNV .._|_<_>_w-mOMMM 0rsva
0 0 0 3 0 1 HYHD MNN-dAL MNN-SSISSOd-1vw0 WIHLO-SDNYA 00564
ol 0 ot 0 0 oL NOISSISO4-YNYNIIGYIN INNOWY TIYWS-SDONHA  0¥sed
l 0 L b 0 Z SSIANISNG-HOIHI-SISNSW-AHIDHOD  ZLEED
0 0 0 L 0 3 SSANISNG-MITHISISN-II-AHIDHOSA  ZIELD
0 0 0 L 0 3 NOSYId-MOTAHI-SIASN-IF-AHIDHO4  LLELD
0 0 0 l 0 3 SSANISOAE-HMOTHISISNIATUNN-AYIDHOS  ZLEOD
0 0 0 L 0 L LIV YNA-dYIM UNN-N-0"S STHN DO0ONM-F AYY1DUNg 06409
0 0 0 L 0 3 LOV MNM-dW3IM HMNM-N-OHd STHN OOOZ_.._LFﬂ ..rmﬂwmjm 09.%d

G/G'LZ wonendod

Huaug Aunod wohipuey E
0000VEONI E

LLOZ/0LZ @eg ueday



[

0s

Ge

8l

ol

6/6'LZ uonendey

L1020 @i Woday

o O o O © o o O o o o

44

0%

SE

8l

oL

o o O

o o o o o o o -

o O o o o o o 9O o o o

&c

LS

St

81

ol

4010 81-INTHvd
“VINOD INISNOD ON-G LONGNOD TYNXAS TYNIW MO

S€1 H3ANN-IONVYINIVODOY
~30HO4 ON-¥ LONANOD IWMX3S TYNINIYD

d
*SLE1-WVH HLO- LIV XMINN-¥ LONGANOD TVMX3S TWNIWIHD

J-d3070 2L-INIVNDOV
"NJYE300 "0 3040J-€ LONANOD T¢NX3IS TYNIWNIZD

36t
“EL-INIVADIVY-0dd ON-€ LONANOD TWNX3S T¥NINIED

F-€1-35V NN
“ATWYS HLO-LOVINQD-L LONANOD T¥NX3S TYNINIED

DIV 1AV-NOdVIM
ON-INVNYHL TYNLIgGYH-WD-S1HDIYH LNYYd IAIEd3A

WY Y-INON-NLY TIV4-IHYL-I 4 ITHOIH-LINYYd IAIHH3Aa

V4
AAY-NdM HNN-NL1TY SHYL-T4-S1IHDIY LINMYd SAIMdEA

Wv4
~170Y-SANYH-NIINOD INILINIFLNIFWNOSIHdWNE 35TV

v13d
MNN-SONYH-NIINOD INILNFINIWNOSIHdWE ISV

AN-ENS A3 TIOHLINOD IN-1IMA D3A HLF-W-20v9-D124vH L
OMTTIOHOSTY IN-1IMA O30 HLF-IN-D0Y-0Iddvd L
ANTOHODTIV IN-IMA D330 HLFIN-DOV-D144vH L
AA-LS3L O IYSNA3E-IMA D30 AHE-WD-OY-0134vd L
AW-GNS JITIOELINOD IN-MA D30 AHE-WD-OY-D134vHL
ANTOHODTY INFIMG D30 QHE-WD-Ov-DIddvH L
AN-LS31 OL IVSNHIH-IMA DIA ANZ-WD-OVv-DId4vH.L
ANTIOHOOTY INFIMA D33 ANZ-WD-OV-0lddvd L
AW-LSTL OL TVSNATH-IMA 9330 1S1-34-0¥-0134vH.L

AW-TIOHODZTY IN-IAMA ©33 1S1-34-0v-D1d44vdL

FTOIHIA HOLOW
“NMONMNN-IAIKA XNIHA 3DV H3IANN-SW-00V-OI44vH L

AdNCNI
HANN-QUHD HFONVANT-WD-ATINYS LSNIVDY STNIHD

NMONHNN
~LNIWHSINN SNOIDITYW-IND-ATINVA LSNIVDY STWIHD

ATUHD ¥ JO L2TTOIN-WO-ATINYA LSNIVDY STNIED

YIAHLO-ATUHD JIONYONI-II-ATINYS LSNIVOY SINWIHD
WYYH AT130d

IXA-A- A

LEELT

€roLT

41857

€L1ST

gl

046X
1006

LOO9M

LGSO

08554
LO9Or
SOSoOr
Losor
Loddr
Lgedr
Losdr
L0W3r
Los3ar
Lo9ar
Losar

LoLer

0012l

04021
0902|
60LLI

Huayg AUNOY IoAipuey E
O000YEONIA E



00GL-1L0OS ANTVYA 3DNATH

0 0 0 b 0 3 “AHdZDYINYA ALH3d0HE-ND-TOVINYG ALHId0Hd  MiLbzd
66¢

0 0 0 3 0 L -1S2% NVA 30NATH-TLVAIHG-WD-FOVWYA ALH3d0Yd  VLILZd
0001 93A0 TvA 3oNA3H

l 0 8 v 0 ) “NYd-3OVINYQ ALHIdOYd-I-30VINYA ALH3d0dd HELLld
JHOW

L 0 L 0 0 L O 00S NIVA 3DNAIY-ILVAIHG-31-3DOVINYA ALH3d0dd  vLiid

¥ 0 4 0 0 14 ANy ANM-3ENS0dX3 ANIOIANIFSN-ALINISEO  00S€0
QdO LOVINOD ON

8 € ) i 0 & 3ASNGY DILSINOA NOLLVIOIA-SIN-3Ov3d DNIGHNLISIT 06EEN

¥ [4 Z ¥ 0 8 H3IAHO ONINIVHLS3Y SSVYHVH NOILYIOIN-SIN - 08EEN

Zl L 5 I 0 £l NOILDE10dd 904 H3QHO NOLLVIOIA-SN. DLEEN

L L 0 0 0 L FONVSINN DIMaNd-SIN-30v3d DONIGHNLSIG 020N

lc 2 61 S 0 ZE LINANOD ATH3QHOSI-SW-30VAd ONIGHNLSIT  0E0EN

) 4 € 4 0 L NMONMNO-ONIXTVLIS-WD-30¥3Id ONIGHNLSId 0LEEZN
STIVD

4 L 13 0 0 ¥ INOHJTTIL AONIDHINT-WD-IOVIH ONIFGENLSIA  0ELZN

Z L L 0 0 Z ADVAIY H1IM 3Y3IHIINIFND-30VId DONIGHNLSIG  080ZN

0 0 0 8 0 3 NMONHNN-UIHLO-WNOD-AHd-I4-3DV3d ONISHNLSIA  066LN
1OVINOD ON

[4 0 4 0 0 [4 ISNEY JILSTINOA NOLLYIOIA-34-30v3d DNIGHNLSIA  06ELN
SHOIHd 3HOW

3 0 L 0 0 3 HO 2-d30H0 NIVH1S3Y LINJWSSYHYH NOLLYTIOIA-Sd 08ELN

Z 0 Z 0 0 [A NAMONYMNM-ONIMTVYLS-34-30V3d ONIGHNLSIA  OLELN

ol 9 ¥ [4 0 A H3AHO ONgNd LSNIVOVY STNIHD-H3HIO  86ELN

L L 0 0 0 L AVMYNNY-ITIINIANT  OSESIN

€l 0 £l 0 0 £l LZ-81 NOILJWNSNOD IDOVHIANN-HONDIT 0Ly

€ 0 € 0 0 £ DNISSISSOd -"HONOIT  vOLPIA

8 0 8 0 0 8 QO0va01 40 38N ITINIANT SOO0EW

9 0 9 0 0 9 SHA 8L YAANM-HZANISH0 TOHODTY-FTINIANCT  LOOEW
W-a70 8L-LNIVNDOY

L 3 0 l 0 4 “VANGQO LNISNOD ON-G LONCANCO TVNAXIS TYNIWIHD - 849
4-470 L-LNIVNDOV

8 8 0 0 0 L “VINOD LN3SNOD ON-S LONANOD TVNXAS TWNIWIHD  LLVY]
ASE-EL-INIVNDOY

L ! 0 [ 0 € “YLNOD INISNOD ON-S LONANCS TvNX3S TYNIWIKED €29V
J-€1L ANMFNYd HLO

0 0 0 L 0 L “ZLNOD INISNOD ON-G LONANCD TWNX3S TYNINIED LYY

G£5'|Z :uonejndod Buaygs Aunosy iyofipuey | :swen Aousby

£10Z/01/Z 918 voday




§/5°1 ‘uoneindog

LLOZ/0LZ 9. vodey

Ll

Q

o O o

0L

o

T O N o o

8¢

o

o o o o O

L

—

N M N

SS

Ald3d0ud
HIAH1O-SQYVA-34 SHVY1I0A 0005-L00L-L43HL

ALH3d0Hd Y3HLO-D019-34 SHVTI0Q 00056-L001L-LJTHL

SIGVILOD3AN
AINOW-DA18-3d SHYTT0Q 0005-1L00L-LJ3HL

ALH3d0OHd H1O-SQHVYA-34 SUYTI0Q 000§ HIAO-143HL

Ald3dodd
HIH1O-D0719-34 SHVT10A 0005 YIAC-L43AHL

ALHIHOHd HLO-DNIQNG-SW-0052 FHONW-1JI3HL

ALH3d0dd HLO-ONIQTING-34-0082-105-143HL

ans
13 ¢ IHOS-NOSHId WOHAIAT TYA NMONMNN-L43HL

LOIA NAMONJNN-NY VYL
F19ISSOd-MNVE-HE ON-QILYAYHDOY-AH39d0H

d15-1NAv-NOdYIM
HLOAYMHDIH-HE LT4ANIFG3 1YAYHODDY-AYIFa0H

005-1.52-d0Yd HLO-IAIFOTH-SIN-ALYIJOHA NIT1OLS

SYY110Q 0001
GOL 105-d0Odd HLO-SS3SSOd-WD-ALHIAdOYd NITOLS

SYVY110Q 0001
Ol 10S-dOHd HLO-IAIZIRY-WD-ALHIdOHd NITOLS

666¥E-0052-S31DIHIA-SSISSOd-24-ALHIdOEd NIIOLS

SHY1104d 0005
~100L-dOdd YIHLO-IAFITY-T4-ALHIAJOHd NITOLS

0052-105-dOHd H.LO-3AIRDTH-TI-ALHIdOYd NITOLS

SHY 1104
0005-L00L-SNND-3AIZOIH-T4-A1H3d0Hd NTTOLS

666YE-005¢-SANIHIN-TAIZOIH-T-A1HTd0Hd NITOLS
SW-20VEYVYD 30 LISOd3A INAMYINM-I3LLN
LNILINI MNA-SSENISNG-SN-SSVYASTHL

LNILINI MNN-FLYAIHd-SIN-SSYdSIYL

S$5371 005
A ZONJIH-ISNS-DNAdHE-SW-TOVINVA ALHIJOHd

S837 006 YA
30NJITH-ILYAIHL-DINOdHd-SW-TDVIANYG ALHTd0Hd

JHONW
00€ NIYA 30NATY-TLYAIYD-SIN-TDVINYG AL HIJOHd

000}-L0S
YA IDNAIH-ISNG-DNAGHI-WD-ADVINYA ALYTIOEd

0001-L0S
WA 20NATH-8Nd-DNAdHd-WD-IDVINYA ALHIdONd

6501t
620LL

LeolL
65051

620S1
620rL
62001

SL00L

0192y

erliy
Y61ED

46220

46120
9zZ10

Q6LLD
L6L1D

QeLLo
921D
009td
ogeed
oreed

Jeled

ILiEd

¥LLEd



§£5'|g :uonendod

LLOZ/OLZ @leq Wodsy

o O o O

N Y O - O N O ©O

-—

(=] o o O o o

—

N O

o o O o - o O O

Lose TR e

N O O ©

-~

—

o © N W

o o o o o o o o o

o O o o

o o N O

[=]

N 0w

8
£
¥
c
£
A

oL

- D0SZ-LOG-MOIYL-3IONIMS AQ-347143HL
B6661-1052-HIIKML FTANIMS AS L43HL-F4-143HL
FHOW HO 00002-MDIL ITANIMS A8 L4IHL-F4-LJd3HL
00S2-105-XD3HD Ag-3d4-L43HL

66661-1052-03HO >m-.m_u_-._|._mT_._.

ALHIdOHd Y3HEO-HIHIO-SN SS31 5O 005-L43HL
SIDALIAS-HIHLC-SIW SSTTHO 005-1H4AHL
AlH3Id0OHd 43H1O-3SNOHSIZ-SW SS31005-L43HL

ALH3d0OEd HAHLO-1IvHOHILYM-SIN SS37 005-143HL

AlH3d404dd
HIHLO-TTOMHIA HOLOW-SN S5371 5O 005-143HLE

AINOW-ITOIHIA HOLOW-SIW $531 HO 005-1J3HL
ATINO SYD-SVYD IAYEIS 413S-SIN SS3T HO 008-143HL
Ald3d0dd U3HLOTIVIN-SIA mwmj_. HO 005-143HL
ALHIdOHd HLO-SAUVA-SIN $537 YO 005-143H1
AINOW-INIHOYI NIOD-SIN SS37 1O 005-143HYL
AlH3d0Odd HLO-DNIQTING-SW 8531 HO 005-143H1
AINCW-DNIGTUNG-SIN $S317 HO 005-L43H1

AINOW-NCSHIL-SIN S537 1O 005-149HL

Ald3d0Odd
HIAHLO-HIHLC- WO SHY 1100 000L-1L0S-LJ3HL

ALH308d HLO-14vHDH3IVYA-IND 0001 LOS-143HL

YHIHLO-FTOIHIA-WD SHY 1100 0004 -1L0G-LA3HL

S30IAG3S
“SANNL SSEANISNG-WD SHYT10A 0001-L05-LITHL

ALHAdOYd HIO-SCYUYA-IND SHYTTOJ 000L-L0S-143HL

HIAHLO-DANG-WD SHY 110 000L-10S5-L43HL

Ald3dOHd
H3IHLO-H3IHLO-3d SHY 1100 000S8-100L-LJ3HL

Ald3d404dd
HIHLO-LAYHOHI1VA-I4 SHYT110A 0005-1L00L-L43HL

ALd3d0ud
H3IHLO-FTOIHIA HOLOW-34 SHY 1104 0005-L00E-L43HL

SI1EVILODAN
AINOW-ITIIHIA HOLOW-34 SHYT1I0A 0005-L001-L43HL

STBVILODIN
HHLO AINOW-MNYE-34 SV 1104 0005-L00L-143HL

£€901N
290LN
19010
€L0LN
zZlon
666
CE6ML
6BIML
691MLE

6SLAL
LSIML
660M L
690ML
630M1
LEOML
620ML
LEOML
LLOML

666N L
69LAL
68LAL

ZLLAL
6501
B620NAL

66611

69LLL

65111

ISELL

AVIRE

Husus Aunosd ycAipuey | swep Aouaby

O0DOFEONIN E



FIDADHOLOW

0 0 0 L 0 L -3N0IHIA HOLOW-SLHVd-SIN SST10S2-T1DHIA  ELINA
sna

0 0 0 L 0 ! HONYL-FTOIHIA HOLOW-SLUVA-SW SST1 052-TTOIHIA  ZLLNA

0 0 0 4 0 ¥ OLNV-INOIHIA HOLOW-SLUVA-SNSSTT 0SZ-TTOHIA  LLINA

€ L . z 9 0 6 OLNV-HLIM HIdNV1-SIN-SST1 5O 0SZ-T10IHIA  L8ONA
HLN-H3HLO

0 0 0 F 0 b -FTOIHIA HOLON-S1HVd-33-005 IHOW LON-TTOIHIA  OLLOA
NIQHYO-WHY-NOILOMYLSNOD

b 0 L 0 0 1 -L43H1-34-006 NYHL JHOW LON-TIOIHIA  VZ0OA

0 0 0 ! 0 b I4LN-LYOS-HIA HOLOW-S18Vd-I34-0052-L0S-T1DIHIA  6LEEA

0 0 0 ! 0 L I NGOWMONS-LITHL-MI-005Z-L0S-TTOIHIA  $Z08A

0 0 0 L 0 1 IDADHOLOW-143H1-34-00SZ-L0S-TTOHIA  €209A

0 0 0 ! L 4 OLNY-143H1-34-0052-L0STTOIHIA  LZ08A

b L 0 z 0 £ SNE-MONYL-LITFHL-F4-005Z NYHL JHOW-ITOIHIA  ZZOVA

9 z 4 z z 0L 005Z NYHL 3HOW-O1NY-34-143HL  LZOVA
SS31-05Z-INISNOD

b ! 0 L 0 8 -ON-QHYO-NOLLOVSNYHL-IVIONYNIFSN-ANvYd  SSeEn
00SZ-152-LNISNOD

L ! 0 € 0 ¥ -ON-QHYO-NOLLOVSNYYL-TVIONYNIS-SH-Nvdd  8SSen
00SZ-+0Z-LNISNOD

0 0 0 L 0 ! -ON-QHYO-NOLLOVSNYHL-IVIONYNIFSW-ANVYd  VS5EN

z L ! ! 0 £ $$37HO 0SZ-ONILINdOHS-SW-L43HL  aezen

0 0 0 5 0 S $S37 MO 052-MOIHL HO JTANIMS AS-SW-L43HL  Q90EN

z L F b 0 £ SS31 HO 052 MOIHD SSTTHLHOM INSSFSN-LITHL  AZoEN

0 0 0 L 0 _ 008-152-5OFHO AG-SW-L43HL  DLOEN

! 2 0 L 0 8 SSOTINM-LITHL ALIINIQEND-1H3HYL  08L2N
NAMONYNN

0 0 0 € 0 € -1INaV J1GYHINTNA LIOTdX3 TVIONYNIFIWO-aNVES 00420
00SZ-152-LNISNOD

0 0 0 € 0 € -ON-QHYO-NOLLOVSNYHL-IVIONYNISWD-aNvys 85520
005Z-102-LNISNOD

0 0 0 ! 0 L -ON-QYYO-NOLLOVSNVHL-TVIONYNIS-WO-aNvsdd  vesen

! 0 F 0 0 L 005-1SZ-M03HD AG-WO-143HL  DL0ZN

0 0 0 F 0 L 00SZ-L0S-MO3HI ABWO-LITHL  £L0ZN
0008 OL +00-LNISNOD

0 0 0 L 0 L -ON-QHYO-NOLLOVSNYHL-TVIONYNI-3-aNvHd  HESHN
666613

€ 4 L 0 0 € -L0SZ$-FONVISISSY NVLE0 ATINIONOYM-33-193HL  ZELLN

§£8°1LZ uonendod

JiIaYg Aunog yokpuey E
0000 VEONIA E

LLOZ/0LIE B1eq uoday



BOL ogEl L Iw Jess o me s Cogo't sy

J1OIHIA HOLOW

L 0 L 0 0 ' “X¥1 3d¥OST-WNO-INIWNUIAOD ISNIVOY STNIHO  0E2ZA

0 0 0 1 0 L SMYTNOILOTTA - 35 - INSWNY3AOD LSNIVOY STWIMD 061 1A
30110d IWVN 3STv4

L 0 L 0 0 ¢ FNO-SN-IOILSNT NOLLYHLSININGY LSNIVEY STAID 002X
IO LHOJIY ATAS TV

z 0 z 0 0 ¢ "SW-3DILSNI NOLLYHLSININGY 1SNIVOY STWIHD 061X
NOLLYTOIA NOLLYEOH

0 0 0 L 0 L “SIN-3OILSNI NOILVALSININGY 1SNIVOY STNIO  OELEX
L¥N0D 40 LAWILNOD

L L 0 ' 0 2 “SIN-DILSNM NOILYHLSININGY [SNIVOY STWID 021X
$$3008d WO LONHISEO

m 0 L 0 0 m “SW-30ILSNM NOILYHLSININGY ISNIVOY STWIHO  0808X
JOMOJ-3WVN 3STv4

3 0 £ 0 0 £ IAIDWS-3OILSNF NOILVHLSININGY LSNIVOY STNIND  0022X
LHNOD 40 1dWALNOD

z z 0 0 0 ¢ “ND-30ILSNI NOILVHLSININQY LSNIVDY STNIND  0zLZX
VI OLNI ONVEVHINOD

1 1 0 0 0 L “WO-301LSNM NOLLVHLSININGY LSNIVEY STNIHD  0602X

z 0 z 0 0 z ¥30NIJ40 AOLYGINd Sy HALSIOIY OL IUNWVA34  00¥iX
SSANLIM

1 0 1 0 0 L HLIM Y3dINV.L-343011SNT NWAY LSNOV STWIHD  0p0LX

1 0 L 0 0 L 3SOMNG MYINN'TIAL HIHLO-SSISSOL-SW-SNOAVIM  669EM

L 0 L 0 0 L HYHO ON-BdAL HIHLO-GSISSO-SW-SNOYIM  069EM

1 0 L 0 0 1 AL¥IdOHd TOOHOSLHOASNVEL AMHVO-SIN-NOAVIM  HPSEM
NARONMNN

1 L 0 0 0 L “NAONYINN-STIONVH SSTIHOIH-SW-SNOJYIM  00ZEM

L 0 L 0 0 L YIHLO-WHV-NOISSISSO-WO-SNOAVIM  6792M
ALY3dO¥d TOOHOS

L 0 L 0 0 L NO-NOJVIM HIHLO-LHOISNYHL-AMMYO-WO-NOVAM  HESZM

L 0 L 0 0 1 HYHO ON-WHVIYI-DUVHOSIA-WO-SNOVIM  0%1ZM
AL H3AO GINIINOD

1 0 1 0 0 L “3WIHO GILOIANOD-WHVIHIFNOISSISSO-TINAYIM  HOLM
INIHD INFTOIA 3O GILOIANOD

L 0 L 0 0 L NOSYId-WHVIHI-NOISSISSOG-34-SNOVIM  Ev91M
IWINO LNJIOIA 30 G3LOIANOD

1 0 L 0 0 1 NOSY3d-101SId"NOISSISSOG-3+-SNOIVIM  £29LM

§45'1Z (uohemdog

Juays Aluncy yodipuey | ewen Acusby

LL0Z/0LZ @eq uoday

0000FEONA E




Kandiyohi County Sheriff’s Office

Citations for 2016
Abandoned Vehicle 1
Assault-5th Degree-Inflict or Attempt Bodily Harm 3
Assault-5" Degree - Misdemeanor 1
Barking Dog — New London 1
Damage to Property-4th Degree-Intentional Damage-Other Circumstances 1
Dangerous Animals Running at Large Prohibited Animals 3
Dangerous Weapons-Metal Knuckles/Switch Blade 1
Disorderly Conduct 1
Disorderly Conduct-Brawling or Fighting 6
Disorderly Conduct-Offensive/Abusive/Noisy/Obscene 3
Domestic Abuse No Contact Order - Violate No Contact Order - Misdemeanor 2
Domestic Assault-Misdemeanor-Commits Act to Cause Fear of Immediate Bodily Harm 9
ot Death
Domestic Assault-Misdemeanor-Intentionally Inflicts/Attempts to Inflict Bodily Harm on 1
Another
Drivers Licenses - Display as Valid Any Canceled/Revoked/Suspended Driver s License |2
Drivers Licenses - Instruction Permit Violation- Under 18 Yrs must be supervised. 2
Drive.rs Licenses - Instruction Permit Violations - Persons 18 Years or Older - 6
Requirements
Drivers Licenses - Instruction Permit Violations - Persons Under 18 Years of Age 1
Drivers Licenses - Qperate Motor'Vehicle after License 1
Suspension/Revocation/Cancellation
Drivers Licenses - Provisional License Violation; Operate between 12 a.m. and 5 a.m. 1
Privers Licenses-Driving restrictions-Drive/operate/control motor vehicle w/o ignition 1
interlock.
Drivers License - Driving with more than 1 valid license 1
Drivers License - Driving without a valid license for vehicle class or type 38
Drivers License-Driving Without a Valid License or Vehicle Class/Type; Multiple 37

Licenses Prohibited




Drivers' Licenses - Display as Valid Any Canceled/Revoked/Suspended Driver's License |1
Drivers' Licenses - Driving without a Valid License Endorsement for Vehicle Driven 1
Drivers' Licenses - Instruction Permit Violation- Under 18 Yrs must be supervised. 2
Drive.rs' Licenses - Instruction Permit Violations - Persons 18 Years or Older - 9
Requirements

Drivers' Licenses - Instruction Permit Violations - Persons Under 18 Years of Age 1
Drugs - Possess Over 1.4 Grams Marijuana In Motor Vehicle 7
Drugs - Possess/Sale Small Amount of Marijuana - No Remuneration 27
Drugs - Possession of Drug Paraphernalia - Use or Possession Prohibited 8
Drugs - Possession of Drug Paraphernalia - Use/Possession - Violate paragraph (a) two or 1
more times

Drugs - Synthetic Cannabinoid - Possess any amount of a synthetic cannabinoid 1
DWI - Fourth-Degree Driving While Impaired; Described 10
DWTI - Operate Motorboat Under Influence of Alcohol 1
Expiration of Drivers License - Over 21 1
Expiration of Drivers License - Provisional License 2
Fail To Change Name-Address W-In 30 Days 3
Fail To Dim High Beams 3
Fail To Yield From Yield Sign 1
Failure to obtain a burning permit 1
Furnish Tobacco/Tobacco Related Device-to u/18 Yr-M 1
Game and Fish-Interfere With Taking Wild Animals 1
Game and Fish-Trespass 1
Give Peace Officer False Name/Birthdate/ID Card 2
Hunting-Illegal Transport Firearm in Motor Vehicle-Unloaded, uncased in prohibited area | 1
Indecent Exposure-Engage in Lewd/Indecent Behavior 1
Liquor-Consumption by persons under 21 55
Motor Vehicle Registration - Display Cancelled/Stolen/Revoked Plates 1
Motor Vehicle Registration - Operate Unregistered Vehicle/Without Plates on Public 1

Streets/Highways




Motor Vehicle Registration - Operate Vehicle With Expired Registration

14

Motor Vehicle Registration - Unregistered - Certain Acts Forbidden

Motor Vehicle Registration - Unregistered-Certificate Revoked 1
No drivers license in possession 1
Nuisance Kennel - Lake Lillian 1
Obstruct Legal Process-Interfere w/Peace Officer 2
Obstruct Legal Process-Lawful Execution Legal Process 2
Over axle weight- 1000-19991bs restricted route 1
Over axle weight- 2000-29991bs restricted route 1
Over axle weight- 3000-39991bs restricted route 1
Over axle weight- 5000-59991bs restricted route 2
Persor}al Watercraft - Operate within 150 {t of shoreline, dock, swimmer, raft or non- 5
motorized craft

Possession Of Drug Paraphernalia 19
Prohibited Lights 1
Public Urination - Atwater 1
Smoking or chewing tobacco on School property 4
Spicer No Parking Where Posted 1
Spicer Open Container 1
Spicer Public Urination 3
Spicer Unreasonable Acceleration 1
Theft - Theft of Property 1
Theft-Take/Use/Transfer Movable Prop-No Consent 2
Theft-Theft of motor fuel from retailer 1
Traffic - Careless Driving 10
Traffic - DUI - Operate Motor Vehicle - Alcohol Concentration 0.08 Within 2 Hours 3
Traffic - DUI - Operate Motor Vehicle - Body Contains Any Amount Schedule I/II Drugs 5
- Not Marijuana

Traffic - DUI - Operate Motor Vehicle Under Influence of Controlled Substance 3
Traffic - DUI 4th Degree - Operate Motor Vehicle Under Influence of Alcohol 9




Traffic - Duty to Drive with Due Care - Speed Greater than Reasonable

Traffic - DWI - Operate Motor Vehicle - Alcohol Concentration 0.08 Within 2 Hours 6
Traffic - DWI - Qperate Motor Vehicle - Body Contains Any Amount Schedule I/IT 4
Drugs - Not Marijuana

Traftic - DWI - Operate Motor Vehicle Under Influence of Alcohol 9
Traffic - DWI - Operate Motor Vehicle Under Influence of Controlled Substance 5
Traffic - DWI - Second-Degree Driving While Impaired; 2 or more Aggravating Factors |7
Traffic - DWI - Second-Degree Driving While Impaired; Refuse to submit to chemical 5
test

Traffic - DWI - Third-Degree Driving While Impaired; 1 Aggravating Factor 4
Traffic - DWI - Third-Degree Driving While Impaired; Refuse to submit to chemical test |2
Traffic - DWI 4th Degree - Operate Motor Vehicle Under Influence of Alcohol 16
Traffic - Fail to Reduce Speed Where Required 6
Traffic - Open bottle law; drinking and consumption; crime described 2
Traffic - Open bottle law; Possession; crime described 6
T¥afﬁc - Reckless driving; Drives Consciously Disregarding a Substantial or Unjustifiable 1
Risk

Traffic - Speeding - Exceed Limit 568
Traffic - Speeding - Exceed Limit - 25 mph 1
Traffic - Speeding - Exceed Limit 55 mph Where Appropriate 317
Traffic - Speeding - Exceed Limit of 30 mph - Urban District 43
Traffic - Speeding - Exceed Speed Limit Posted in Local Jurisdiction Speed Zones 3
Traffic - Speeding - Failure to use reduced speed in presence of emergency vehicle 1
Traffic — Underage Drinking and Driving; Crime Described 10
Trgfﬁc - Windshield General Prohibitions - No Objects Suspended Between Driver and 2
Windshield

Traffic Accidents - Collision with Unattended Vehicle - Notify Victim or Police 1
Traffic Accidents - Failure to Notify Owner of Damage Property 1
Traffic Regulation - Child Passenger Restraint System 2
Traffic Regulation - Child Passenger Restraint System - Not Equipped and Installed 3




Traffic Regulation - Child Passenger Restraint System-Child Under 8 and Under 57

Inches not Fastened >
Traffic Regulation - Driver Approaching Intersection Fails to Yield Right of Way 3
Traffic Regulation - Driver Fails to Stop for STOP Sign. 19
Traffic Regulation - Driver Fails to Yield Right of Way to Emergency Vehicle 1
Traffic Regulation - Driver Must Carry Proof of Insurance when Operating Vehicle 159
Trafﬁc Regulation - Driver Who Is Not Owner Must Later Produce Proof of Insurance If )8
Required

Traffic Regulation - Exceed vehicle weight limit on restricted route 1
Traffic regulation - failure to drive in single lane 11
leafﬁc Regulation - Failure to Stop at Stop Signs or Stop Lines at Entrance to Through 9
Highway

Traffic regulation - following vehicle more closely than reasonable and prudent 1
Traffic Regulation - Keep to the Right 2
Traffic Regulation - Lights On All Vehicles; Lights or Reflectors Required 1
Traffic Regulation - Littering-Dangerous Object on Highway 2
Traffic Regulation - Motorcycle Operator Under Age 18 Not Wearing Protective 1
Headgear

Trafﬁ_c Regulation - Owner Who Is Not Driver Must Later Produce Proof of Insurance If 4
Required

Traffic Regulation - Parking - Parallel to Curb 1
Traffic Regulation - Passing on Right When Prohibited 4
Traffic Regulation - passing parked emergency vehicle - 2 lanes in same direction 2
T.rafﬁ.c Regulation - passing parked emergency vehicle - more than 2 lanes in one 1
direction

Traffic Regulation - Require/Permit Offense by Another 2
Tra'ifﬁc Regulation - School Bus - Stop Signal Extended/Red Lights Flashing - Other 3
Drivers to Stop

Traffic Regulation - Seat Belt Required - Driver and Passengers Must Use 86
Traffic Regulation - Seat Belt Violation 4
Traffic Regulation - Stopping/Standing/Parking Where Signs Prohibit Stopping 9




Traffic regulation - unlawful passing - against signs

Traffic regulation - unlawful passing - when lane is not clearly visible and not free of

oncoming traffic 3
Traffic Regulation - Vehicle Fails to Drive on Right around Rotary Traffic Island 1
Traffic Regulation - Vehicle Shall Not Exceed Safe Capacity of Bridge 1
Traffic Regulations - Failure to obey traffic control device |
Traffic regulations - Improper change of course or fail to signal lane change 1
Traffic regulations - U turn 1
Traffic Regulations-Failure to stop for traffic control signal 2
Traffic Regulations-Failure to Yield to Vehicle/Pedestrian 2
Traffic regulations-Turning at intersections - Left turn from 1-way to 2-way roadway. |
Traffic Regulation-Uninsured Vehicle-Driver Violation 5
Traffic Regulation-Uninsured Vehicle-Owner Violation 7
Traffic-DL-Driving after cancellation-inimical to public safety 3
Traffic-Drivers License-Driving After Cancellation 20
Traffic-Drivers License-Driving After Revocation 127
Traffic-Drivers License-Driving After Suspension 79
Trafﬁc-privers License-Violate Limited Drivers License Conditions-License not in 9
possession

Traffic-Speeding/Exceed posted speed in special zone set by commissioner 2
Traffic-speeding-Exceed interstate limit 65 mph in urban 2
Trucking Regulation - Use of hand held mobile telephone 1
Unlawful Deposit Of Garbage-Litter 3
Unsafe Tire |
Use of Tobacco by Person Under 18-Petty Misdemeanor 3
Use 'of Wireless Communications Device-Compose, Read or Send Electronic Message in 35
Motion or Traffic

Use of Wireless Communications Device-Violate paragraph 2(a); Second or Subscquent 1

Offense

Vehicle - Gross Vehicle Weight of Axle -Exceed 80,000 Pound Vehicle/Combination on
Street or Highway




Vehicle - Gross Vehicle Weight of Axles - Exceed Increased Weight - Idle Reduction

Technology !
Watercraft - Water Skis or Other Devices - Observer or Mirror Required 1
Watercraft-Fire Extinguishers Required 3
Watercraft-Operation-Riding on Gunwales, Deck, Bow or Transom Prohibited 3
Watercraft-Personal Floatation or Lifesaving Devices Required 3
Total Citations for 2016 2,070




